REPORT

OF THE
COMPTROLLER

AND
AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA
FOR THE YEAR

1986-87

" -
Scanned with CamScanner




REPORT

OF THE
COMPTROLLER

AND

AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA
FOR THE YEAR

1986-87

(REVENUE RECEIPTS)
GOVERNMENT OF ORISSA

Scanned with CamScanner




TABLE OF CONTENTS

»  Reference to

Paragraph  Page

Prefatory Remarks vii
CHAPTER |
OVERVIEW 1
CHAPTER 2
GENERAL
Trend of Revenue Receipts 2 6
Analysis of Revenue Receipts 2.2 6
Variations between Budget/ 2.3 9
Revised estimates and
actuals
Cost of collection 2.t 11
Arrears in assessment of 2.5 12
Sales Tax g
Arrears in disposal of 2.6 I3 |
Sales Tax refund cases
Uncollected revenue 7 1
Outstanding Inspection Reports 2.8 22
CHAPTER 3
SALES TAX
Results of Audit 3.1 26
Irregular exemption from tax 3.2 26
Short levy of tax due 10 3.3 29 |
incorrect determination |
of the taxable turnover
3.4 31

able turnover e

Escapement of tax
sment

resulting in under-asses
of tax

IR e W ¥ v :"\TW{K"‘*}’TR’\‘&

Scanned with CamScanner




)

i

Allowance of ficititious sales
to a registered dealer

Short levy due to irregular
allowance of concessional
rate of tax

Incorrect exemption of sales
turnover

Non-levy of tax on inadmissible
branch transfer

Suppression of sales

Short levy due to wrong adoption
of value of turnover

Omission to levy tax on goods
not utilised for the declared

purpose
Application of incorrect rate
of tax

Incorrect classification of goods

Short levy due to arithmetical

mistake

Short levy of additional

sales tax

Non-levy of interest on belated
payment of tax :

Registration of dealers under
Orissa Sales Tax and Central

Sales Tax Acts.

Reference to

Paragraph
3.5

3.6

3.7
3.8

3.9
3.10

3.11

3.12

3.13
3. 14

3.15

3.16

3.17

Scanned with CamScanner

Page
35

36

37
39

40
41

42

43

46
46

48
49

50

:



il
Reference to
Paragraph  Page

CHAPTER &4
TAXES ON MOTOR VEHICLES AND PASSENGERS
Results of Audit . 4.1 61
Irregular exemption of tax "o 4.2 61
Short realisation of tax on a i 4.3 62

transport vehicles of other States
plying temporarily in Orissa

Short realisation/non-realisation .. L.y 63
of motor vehicles tax from
contract carriages of other States

Non-realisation of tax in s & 4.5 64
respect of vehicles violating
off-road declarations

Under-assessment of tax in e 4.6 65
respect of stage carriages
found plying without permit

Non-levy of tax for the g 4.7 66
intervening periods
Short realisation of composition i i 4.8 67
fee

4.9 68

Short/non-realisation of
additional tax

Non-assessment of passenger 4, 10 69
tax
Non-levy of interest on arrear 4.11 70
passengers tax
Delay in payment of tax due to 4. 12 71
cheques being dishonoured

4.13 71

Working of reciprocal agreements . .
in Orissa

l
*M

Scanned with CamScanner




iv Reference to
Paragraph  Page
CHAPTER 5
LAND REVENUE

Results of Audit 5.1 82
Non-realisation of premium 5.2 83
and rent
Short assessment of compulsory 5.3 34
basic water rate
Non-realisation of annual fee 5.4 85
Short realisation of royalty 5.5 86
and cess on minor minerals
Loss of revenue due to non- 5.6 &7
execution and registration
of Sairat lease agreements
Khasmahal leases in urban areas Dul &7
- CHAPTER 6
MINING RECEIPTS
Results of Audit 6.1 9
Non-assessment of royalty 6.2 95
and cess on ore found short
Loss of revenue due to delay .o 6.3 96
in disposal of mineral
Loss of interest on outstanding .. 6.4 97
royalty due to non-revision '
of an old lease deed form
Non-levy of interest e 6.5 99
CHAPTER 7
FOREST RECEIPTS
Results of Audi ,
iy iy R T 101
nder assessment of royalty i 7.5 102

due to misclassification of a
specie of trees

“Scanned with CamScanner



Ref erence to

Paragraph  Page

Loss due to shortage i
ge in ..

coup es e {8
Loss of revenue due to illicit

removal of trees o 7+ 10%
Non-assessment of royalty on = 7.5 105
trees of lower-girth/

lower species

Non-realisation of extension fees .. 7.6 107
Under assessment of royalty due 7.7 108
to variation in the marking and

passing list of coupes

Revenue foregone due to non- 7.8 110
mention of liability towards

fuel cess

Exploitation of minor forest .. 7.9 111
produce (M.F.P)

CHAPTER 38
STATE EXCISE
Results of Audit 8.1 127
Loss of revenue due to €XCeSS 8.2 27
wastage of rectified spirit |
Short demand of excise duty on . 8.3 128
medicinal preparation
8.4 129

Non-payment of excise duty
due to non-accountal of
IMFL in bonded warehouse

Scanned with CamScanner



vi
Reference to

Paragraph Page

Non-recovery of differential . s 8.5 130
cost price of Ganja from the
licensees
Non-pay ment of consideration .o 8.6 131
money in advance
CHAPTER 9
ENTERTAINMENTS TAX
9.1 132

Short payment of surcharge .

with CamScanner



e e s 0 e S R

PREFATORY REMARKS

C The Audit 'R?port on Revenue Receipts of the
; overnment of Orissa for the year 1986-87 Is presentéd
in this separate volume. The material in the Report

has been arranged in the following order:-

Chpater | constitutes an overview of the Report
whereas Chapter 2 deals with trends of revenue receipts

classifying them broadly under tax revenue and non-tax
revenue. The variations between Revised estimates

and actuals in respect of principal heads of revenue,
the position of arrears of revenue, etc., are discussed

in this Chapter.

Chapter 3 to 9 deal with certain cases and points

of interest which came 10 notice in the audit of Sales
Tax, Taxes on Motor Vehicles, Land Revenue, State
Excise, Forest Receipts, Mining Receipts and other

‘Tax Receipts -

Scanned with CamScanner



CHAPTER 1

OVERVIEW
1 General

L1 The total revenue raised by the Governmesnt
of Orissa during the year 1986-87 from tax and non-tax
sourcey was Rs.496. 14 crores. While the tax revenueé
comprised mainly of Sales Tax (Rs.l176.14 cro.re_s),
Motor Vehicles Tax (Rs.31.84 crores)and Electricity
Duty (Rs.60. I8 crores),non-tax realisation came mainly
from Forest (Rs.49.94 crores), Interest (Rs. 12.48

crores), and mines and minerals receipts (Rs.13.82

crores) (Paras 2.! and 2.2).

1.2 Arrears in collection of Sales Tax revenues rose
steeply from Rs.42.16 crores on 31:3.1986 to Rs.123.93
crores on 31.3.1987. This was stated to be due to
increase in demand, particularly relating to works
contracts most of which was pending in appeals at
 various stages, there being no significant clearance
of the outstanding duss as on 31.3.1986 (Para 2.7).

L3 Test audit during the year revedled a large
number of cases of short-levy of taxes etc., totalling
Rs.7. 19 crores many of which occurred despite objections
of a similar nature having been brought to the notice
of Government in previous reports. The main areas
were Sales Tax (Rs.l.78 crores), Motor Vehicles Tax
(Rs.2.93 crores), Land Revenue and related receipts
(Rs. .81 crores), State Excise (Rs.0.05. crore), Forest
Receipts (Rs.0.51 crore) and Mining ‘Revenue (Rs.0.11

crore) (Paras 3.1, 4.1, 5.1, 6.1, 7.1 and 8. ).

includes 75 representative cases of
non-levy/short levy of tax, duty, interest, penalty etc.,
involving a financial effect'of about Rs. 1.85 crores
noticed during test check'in 1986-87 and in earlier years.

LY This report

Scanned with CamScanner




2

The report also includes four reviews viz, (i) Registration
of dealers under Orissa Sales Tax and. Central Sales
Tax Acts (Para 3. 17) (ii) Working of rcc1proc'al agreements
in Orissa (Para b4. 13), (iii) Khasmahal 'leases in urban areas
(Para 5.7), (iv) Exploitation of minor forest produce
(Para 7.9).

Some of the important irregularities brought
out in the report are summarised below:

1.5 Sales Tax

I.5.1 Irregular exemptions from sales tax or
purchase tax allowed in I8 cases resulted in total short
levy or non-levy of tax amounting to Rs.4.19 lakhs
(Paras 3.2, 3.3, 3.7, 3.9, 3.10, 3.1l and 3. 13).

.5.2 Escapement of taxable turnover in .respect
of sale of timber felled and removed in &3 Forest coupes
resulted in a short levy of Rs.[1.01 lakhs (Para 3.4(iii).

I.5.3 In 565 cases, demands of arrear tax amoun-
ting to Rs.40.73 lakhs were treated as finally settled
without levy of interest of Rs.6.18 lakhs (Para 3. 16).

I.6 Taxes on Motor Vehicles

.6.1 Short-realisation of tax from vehicles
of other States plying in Orissa, detected inside the
State (2,254 transport vehicles), and at the inter-Staté
checkpost at Sohella (61 carriages), due to adoption

of pre-revised rates, amounted to Rs.7.57 lakhs (Paras 4.3
and 4.4).

1.6.2 Short/non-realisation of additional taX
from 102 stage carriages, 17 goods carriages and 6 tOW0
buses amounted to Rs.5. 15 lakhs (Para 4.9).

~ L1.6.3 Non-assessment of passengers tax 02‘
30 private operators and one fleet operator in the absenc

Scanned with CamScanner



3

of returns led to leak
age of
of Rs.3.01 lakhs (Para 4. lO%. fevenue to the extent

l.6.4 Non-levy of inte
_ iat NG . rest on arrear passengers
g_e:-z In respect of I4 private operators (Orissa State Road
) nsport (,orporathn) and 2 fleet owners (Orissa Road
ransport Corporation) amounted to Rs.12.62 lakhs

(Para %.11).

S 1.6.5 In the yvorlﬁng of reciprocal agreements
in Orissa, the following irregularities/deficiencies were

noticed:
action on the deficiencies

noticed earlier as brought out in the Audit Report
for 1979-80 was taken and~the detailed report promised
to be submitted to Public Accounts Committee has

not so far been submitted.

(ii) Allotted quota of Nation
Zone Permits remained partially unutilised for |

1984-85 and 1985-86.
(iii)  Composite

(1) No remedial

al Permits/Eastern
983-84,

tax in respect of vehicles

permitted to ply in Orissa under National/Zonal Schemes
was not remitted 1o Orissa for all the qauarters resulting

in a short collection of Rs.5.59 lakhs.

(iv)  Penalty for belated pa
tax was either not recovered or shor
the tune of Rs. (. 13 lakhs in respect of ve
to ply in Orissa under National/Zonal Schemes. The
t Authority, Orissa could not claim this

have not so far made any

State Transpor
as the State Government .
f the instructions of Government

law in pursuance 0O
of India.

(v) Additional  tax in respect of vehicles
~overed under bilateral agreement Wwas not recovered
from West Bengal-based vehicles for the period 18. 10. 1985

yment of composite
t recovered to
hicles permitted

Scanned with CamScanner



L

to 31.3.1986, causing a loss of Rs.3.74 lakhs (Pary 4 13)

1.7 Land Revenue

.7.1 Premium and ground rent and interest
amounting to Rs.9.11 lakhs were not recovered from
Orissa Maritime and Chilka Area Development COTPOFation
for 1,440.25 acres of land given to them on advance
possession (Para 5.2).

1.7.2 A review on khasmahal leases in urban
areas granted under Bihar and Orissa Governmant Estate
Manual 19 19 revealed:

(1) Due to occupation of khasm ahal land with-
out lease in Puri Town, Balukhand Tehsil and Jatni
Town of Bhubaneswar Tehsil, Government revenue towards
premium and ground rent to the extent of Rs.7.l14 lakhs
could not be recovered.

(ii) Non-utilisation of leasable lands surren-
dered by leaseholders resulted in a loss of revenue
of Rs.l4.31 lakhs towards premium and ground rent.

(iii) Non-renewal of leases which expired
during the period 1939-40 to 1973-74 covering an area
of 365.254 acres resulted in blocking up of Govemnment
dues to the extent of Rs.5.36 lakhs (Para 5.7)e

1.8 Mining Receipts

Non-levy of interest on belated pa)’mem? kﬁi
royalty and cess in 34 cases, amounted to Rs.3.6% 12

(Para 6.5). 5
£

1.9 Forest Revenue
uce
.9.1 In a number of cases forest proginl)’

valued at Rs.10.38 lakhs was found missing Tmenf
due‘to delay in actual delivery of coupes after 2 oillicit
or In resale after closing the previous contract,
felling etc. (Paras 7.3and 7.4%).

Scanned with CamScanner



5

I.9.2 Unauthorised downgradation of trees
from I class to II class led to a loss of revenue of
Rs.20.06 lakhs during the years 1985-86 and 1986-87
(Para 7.2). |

'1.9.3 Non-assessment of royalty on trees of
~lowe.r girth/lower species and non-assessment of extension
fee involved a sum of Rs.5.63 lakhs (Paras 7.5 and 7.6).

1.9.4 A review on the exploitation of seven
types of minor forest produce (MFP) during the period

198 1-82 to 1985-86 revealed:

(1) Steep decline in quantum of extraction of
the MFP and non-collection of outstanding
dues from private parties, Crissa Forest
Corporation Ltd., and Similipal Forest

Development Corporation.

(ii) Non-working of the coupes due to non-sale
or non-exploitation through the Department
resulting in a loss of Rs. 13.25 lakhs

(Para 7.9).

Scanned with CamScanner



6

CHAPTER 2
GENERAL

2.1 Trend of Revenue Receipts

The total receipts of the Government of Orissa
for the year 1986-87 were Rs. 1228.22 crores against the
anticipated receipts of Rs. 1246.20 crores. The total
receipts during the year registered an increase of 30,54
per cent over those of 1985-86 (Rs.940.84 crores). Out
of the total receipts, revenue raised by State Government
amounted to Rs.496.14 crores, of which tax revenue
accounted for Rs.337.84 crores and balance of Rs. 158.30
crores from non-tax revenue. Receipts frora Government
of India amounted to Rs.732.08 crores.

2.2 Analysis of Revenue Receipts

(a) An analysis of the receipts during the year
1986-87 alongwith the corresponding figures for the
preceding two years, is given below:

1984-85 1985-86  1986-87

( In crores of rupees)
I Revenue raised by

State Government

(a) Tax Revenue

234.93 285,90  337.84
(b) Non-Tax Revenue 113.89 130.60 _1_5_§__3__Q
Total 348.82 4 16.50 496.14
I Receipts from the
Government of India
(a) State's share of
divisible Union Taxes 284.11 275.54 y 14.39
(b) Grants-in-aid 190.58 2u8.80 2_17,,62
Total 476.60  5ou.34  132.08
Il Total Receipts
of the State 7
(1+11) 323.51  ou0.8s 122520
IV Percentage of I to III 42.35 44,3 40-

Scanned with CamScanner



7

Thus, the State mobilised 40.39 per cent of its total

receipts for 1986-87 and the remaining 59.6 | per cent came
from the Union Government.

(b)  Tax revenue raised by the State

Receipts from tax revenue constituted about 68.09
per cent of the State's own revenue receipts during
the year 19836-87. An analysis of the tax revenue for

the year 1986-87 and the preceding two years is given
below:

1984-85 1985-86 1986-87 Increase(+)
Decrease(-)

in 1986-87
with refe-
rence to
( In crores of rupees ) 1985-86
1. Land Revenue 13.06 15.92 20.81 (+) 4.89
2. Stamp and Registra-
tion Fees 14,31 17.29 20.35 (+) 3.086
3. State Excise 18.73 21.63 22.83 (+) 1.20
4. Sales Tax 126.23 14835 176.14 (+)27.79
5. Taxes on Vehicles 16.24 25.29 31.84 (+) &.55
6. Taxes on Goods
and Passengers 9.78 2.54 19 (<) 2,35
7. Taxes and Duties
on Electricity 32.44 49.81 60.18 (+)10.37
8. Other Taxes and
Duties on Commodities
and Services 4.14 5.07 5.50 (+) Qa3
Total 234,93 285.90 337.84 (+)51.54

The increase of Rs.27.79 crores under "Sales Tax"

was stated to be due to increase in demands on work
contracts.

Scanned with CamScanner



8

(c) Non-tax revenue of the State

Interest, Education, Public Health, San;
and Water Supply, Forest, Mines and Minerals, Irrimtﬁ‘tion
Navigation, Drainage and Flood Control Proje C%tanon,
Police were the principal sources of non-tax rS and
during 1986-87 which constituted about 3 L.77 per C:"enUe
the total revenue raised by the State. An ang snt of
non-tax revenue under the principal heads for ty IS of

h g
;986—87 and the preceding two years is given below:e T

1984-85 1985-86 1986-87 Increase(+)
Decrease(-)

in 1986-87
with refe-
' Tence to
(In crores of rupees) = [985-8¢
I. Interest 2 1.59 1L 16 12.48 (+) 1.32

2. Education 4.64 3.69 3.69

3. Public Health
Sanitation and

Water Supply 241  2.83 . 3.26 (+) 043
4. Forest 50.22  48.43 49.94 (+) L51

5. Irrigation,
Navigation,
Drainage and
Flood Control

Projects 3.45 4.7 1 y.u3 () 0-.28
6. Mines and
Minerals 7.90 9.75 13.82 (+) .07
7. Police 291 .81 2.92 (+) L1L.
19.54
8. Others 20.77 48.22 67.76 (+)
Total [3.89 T130.60 158.30 (+)27.70

Scanned with CamScanner



9

2.3 Variations between Budget/Revised estimates aic
actuals

(@) The variations batween the Budget estimates
and actuals of tax revenue and non-tax revenue durii; -
the year 1986-87 are given Selow:

Budget Revised  Actuals Variation Percentane
estimate  estimate increase(+)  of variation
decrease(-)
with refe-
rence to
Revised

Estimate
( In crores of rupees )

A. Tax

Revenue 377.61 381.82 337.84 (-)43.98 (-)11.52
B. Non-Tax

Revenue 151.50 157.71 158.30 (+) 0.59 (+) 0.37

The total variation between the Revised Estimate
and the actuals during 1986-87 was Rs.43.39 crores
and it was made up of a short fall of Rs.43_.98 crores
(11.52 per cent) under tax revenue and an increase of
Rs.0.59 crore(0.37per cent) under non-tax revenue.

(b) Variation between Budget/Revised estimates
and actuals under the principal heads of revenue are

given in the following page.

s

R P W

CamScanner

anned with

'Sc




| 10
Heads of Budget Revised Actuals  Varjatjo, X
revenue estimates  estimates inCreaSe(+) " Teen.
' decrease(-) ge %
| With refg. - ouon
re d‘ With et
rence to r
. nee i,
fevised Teviseq
estimatesg esti
1) (2) € (4) (5 (g)ﬂates
( In crores of rupees )
1. -Land Revenue 18.96 21.84 2081 (-) 1.03 () 4.79
2. Stamps and
Registration
Fees 16.07 17.58 2035 (+) 2.77 (+) 15.76
3. State Excise  22.85 24.29 2283 (-) 1.6 (<) 0
4. Sales Tax 195.00 194.85 17614 (-)18.71 (-) 960
5. Taxes on
Vehicles 33.26 33.26 31.84 (=) 1.42 (-) 4.21
6. Taxes and
Duties on
Electricity 83.99 83.99 60.18  (-)23.81 (-)28.35
7. Interest 22.47 26.47 12.48  (-)13.98 (-)52.85
8. Education 4.60 4.83 3.69 (=) 0.94 (-)19.46
9. Forest 56.00 53.85 4994 (=) 491 (-) 9.12
10. Minzs and
Minerals 1033 12.22 13.82  (+) 1.60 (1309
11. Police 2.79 2.79 292 (+) 013 (+) 466

The shsortfall of revenue was more than 312
per cent under "Taxes and Duties on Electricity" (2.8'nn
per cent) "Interest" (52.85 per cent) and "Educact,;ed
(19.46 per cent), shortfall under "Forest" was -;_)d by
to be due to a ban on the auction sale of flre_\YFection
Government and conservation of trees and less ?211 underl
of Minor forest produce. Reasons for the short

i g

e N |
i

b et e AN I

1Y

Scanned with CamScanner



Il

the other heads were not given (December 1987) by the
concerned departments.

. The increase in  collection under "Mines and
Minerals" (13.09 per cent) was stated by the department
(November 1987) to be due to collection of arrear dues.
Reasons for increase of receipts under "Stamps and
Registration Fees" (15.76 per cent) were not given by the
Department(December 1987).

2.4 Cost of collection

Expenditure incurred in collecting the major
revenue receipts during the year 1986-87 and the corres-
ponding figures for the preceding two years are given
below:

Head of Year Gross  Expenditure Percentage of

Account collection on expenditure to
collection  gross collection

( In crores of rupees )

1.Land RevenueX 1984-85 13.06 25.96 198.7
1985-86 15.92 28.61 179.7

1986-87 20.81 33,68 161.8

2. Stamp and 1984-85 14.31 1.25 8.7
Regist ration 1985-86 17.29 1.63 9.4
Fees 1986-87 20.35 2.5 10.6
2, State Excise 1984-85 18.73 1.59 8.5
1985-86 21.63 1.84 8.5

1986-87 22.83 » 2.11 9.2

4. Sales Tax 1984-85 126.23 3.32 2.5
1985-86 148.35 3,72 2.5

1986-87 176.14 4.54 2.5

nder "Land Revenue" and "Forest" were not
but also for other administrative
to collection of

* The expenditure incurred u
only for collection of revenue
functions. Pro rata distribution -of expenditure

revenue has not pbeen received from the cor.cerned departments

(December 1987).

Scanned with CamScanner



N 4% gyt B e T Rt i r"“-:‘:ﬁ.:;‘)‘a‘."r
SRR S T N S R B i i Ty

s
12
Year Gross Expenditure p
Hlgad ot collection  on collection :rcentage
Account O expen.
diture
gross
( In crores of rupees ) collectjn
5. Taxes on
Vehicles 1984-85 16.24 0.52 32
1985-86 25.29 0.59 2.3
1986-87 31.84 0.71 2.2
6. Taxes and 1984-85 32.44 0.12 0.4
Duties on 1985-86 49.81 0.13 0.3
Electricity 1986-87 60.18 0.19 0.3
7.Forest* 1984-85 50.22 741 14,8
1985-86 48.43 9.08 18.7
1986-87 49.94 9.90 19.8

2.5 Arrears in assessment of Sales Tax

The number of assessments of Sales Tax cases
finalised by the department and the assessments pending
finalisation as at the end of March 1987 and the preceding
year, as reported by the department, are indicated

below:

Year Number of Number of Number of percen-
cases due for assessments assessments tage of
assessment completed  pending at pending

the end of cases !0

the year total

cases
1985-86 Arrear cases 1,26,434
Current cases 1,55,495 1,38,534%*
Remand cases 12,995 530
2,94,924 1,385 19698 T
! nﬂt
* The expendiutre incurred under "Land Revenue" and "Forest’ -werfeuﬂc’
only for collection of revenue but also for other administrativ ue has

- B . en

tions. Pro ratq distribution of expenditure to collection o rerV 987)

not been received from the concerned départmentf(Decembe o5
** Bifurcation of arrear

5
d cas
Cases, current cases and reman
not available,

‘k .

T Scanned with CamScanner



Crpie sl 2

Tnch W SRR

[ E

it

s

A @

X
—

13
Yea
r Number of Number of Number of Percentage of
cases due for assessments assessments pending cases
assessment completed pending at to total cases
the end of
the year
1986-87 Arrear o
cases
Current [ 3,29,267* 1,63,020% 1,66,247% 50.49
cases
Remand
cases

The arrears in assessment increased from [,56,390
cases as at the end of March 1986 to 1,66,247 cases
as at the end of March 1987. The year-wise break-up
of the pending cases could not be made available by

the department (October 1987).

2.6 Arrears in disposal of Sales Tax refund cases

The position of pendency of refund cases at
the end of March 1987, as reported by the Department,

is indicated below:
Number of Amount invol-

cases ved
(In lakhs of
A rupees)
(1) Refund cases pending

on Ist April 1986 1709 264.80

il ims received during
o Shl?;;ar 1996 304. 11
| Total 3705 568.9 1

current cases and remand cases was

& Bifurcation of arrear Ccases,

" Soanned witH CamScanner



o T N N g v B g Wl w iR o sy i W oy - - - B
B e

14
Number of ~ Amount involved
cases (In lakhs of
rupees)
(iii) Cases disposed of
during the year 1607 277.55
(iv) Balance of the cases
at the end of March
1987 2098 29 1.36

2.7 Uncollected revenue

According to the information furnished by the
departments, detailed analysis of arrears of revenue
pending collection at the end of March 1987 in respect
of the principal sources of revenue are given below.
For purposes of comparison, arrears as at the end of
March 1986 have also been indicated.

Source Amount of Amount of - Remarks
of arrears arrears
revenue pending pending
collection collection

as on 3Ist  as on 3lIst
March 1986 March 1987
) ( In Takhs of rupees )
[.Sales 4216.11 12393.22 The increase in arrears
| was stated to be due
to increase in demand
particularly on works
contracts and that most
of the demands relating
to works contracts are
pending in appeals at
various stages.

Tax

2.Taxes 2207.21 3114.18 The year-wise break-up

and of the arrears was not
Duties on available. OQut of
Electricity Rs.3 14. 18 lakhs, deman(

for Rs.470.64 lakhs was

Scanned with CamScanner



15

Source Amount of Amount of

of arrears arrears
revenue pending pending
collection collection

as on 3 Ist as on 3 Ist
March 1986 March 1987

Remarks

('In lakhs of rupees )

outstanding apainst
M/S Orient Paper
Mills which was subju-
dice by 31.3.1987 and
was decided in favour
of Government by the
Hon'ble Supreme Court
of India during 1987-88.
A sum of Rs.4.23 lakhs
had been covered by
certificate proceedings.
Demands for Rs.37 .79
lakhs were under
dispute. Action for
recovery of the remain-
ing arrears of Rs.2267.52
lakhs was yet to be
taken. The arrears were
outstanding against
Orissa State Electri-
city Roard(Rs.2299.50
lakhs) other appointed
authorities (Rs.24.35
lakhs) and the following
captive generators
(Rs.790.33 lakhs).

Scanned with CamScanner



20 - S

- 3

16

Source Amount of Amount of Remarks
of arrears arrears
revenue pending pending

collection collection
as on 3Ist as on 3lIst
March 1986 March 1987
( In lakhs of rupees )

Amount
(In lakhs of
_ rupees)
l.Orient Paper 470.64
Mills,
Brajrajnagar
2.Fertiliser 164.72
Corporation
of India,
Talcher
3.0rissa Textile [19.41
Mills,
Choudwar
4.Titagarh 25:370
Paper Mills,
Choudwar
5.S5traw 0.5
Products, |
Rayagada
3.Land  455.08 468.23 The year-wise break U o
Revenue | of the arrears Was ",0.' A
available. Categofy7 -
wise break-up shdl
the arrears at t-heind
of March 1987 1513

Scanned with CamScanner



17

Source Amount of Amount of Remarks
of arrears arrears
Revenue pending pending
collection collection
as on 3ist as on 3lst
March 1986 March 987
(In lakhs of rupees ) -
cated below:
Rent 116.02 lakhs
Cess 166.23 lakhs
Nister cess 5. 19 lakhs
Sairat 33.74 lakhs
| Miscellaneous
revenue 147.05 lakhs
Total Rs.46%.23 lakhs
4.State The arrears pertained to
the period from 1947 - L&

' Excise

onwards and the accumu
lated arrears upto
1984-85 amounted to
Rs.39.46 lakhs. Rs. 113
lakhs and Rs.6.48 lakhs
pertained to the years
1985-86 and 1986-87
respectively. Out of
the arrears, recovery
of Rs.7.16 lakhs had
hbeen stayed by High
Court and other judiciai

authorities, Rs.2. 14
lakhs are proposed to
be written off, Rs.33.37
lakhs are covered by
certificate proceeding

Scanned with Cam'Scanner



18

Source  Amount of Amount of Remarks
of arrears arrears
Revenue pending pending

collection collection

ason 3Ist as on 3|st

March 1986 March 1987

( In lakhs of rupees ) T

and the balance “of
arrears of Rs.4.39 lakhs
are under the process
of realization.

>.Mines 215.67 247.59 The arrears as on 3lst

and March 1987 pertained

Minerals to the period pre-
1962 and onwards. Out
of Rs.247.59 lakhs, )
demands covered
by certificate procee-
dings amounted to
Rs.87.68 lakhs; demands
stayed by the Highcourt
amounted to Rs.17.28
lakhs, demands under
dispute were Rs.3.V
lakhs; demands proposed
to be written off wert
Rs.34.45 lakhs and
demands under recovery
at various stages amoun
ted to Rs.100.01 lakhs:
Of the total arrear®
Rs. 126.38 lakhs Wes
outstanding agail
12 parties.

e bl’eak'u.P
¢ furtt
ment-

6.Police  |69.34 262.19  The year-wis

of arrears was no ;
shed by the depar

A eaf’
Substantial 3 ;ainst
were outstanding 2

Seie B Scannea witH CamScanner




19

Source Amount of Amount of
of arrears arrears’
Revenue pending pending
collection collection
as on 3Ist as on 3lst
March 1986 March 1987

Remarks

(In lakhs of rupees)

‘ (a)Interest
payable by
Orissa
State
Electricity
Board

Government of Assam
(Rs.35.59 1lakhs),
Government of West
Bengal (Rs.12.52 lakhs),
Government of Andhra
Pradesh (Rs.16.37
lakhs), South Eastemn
Railways (Rs.>7.9%
lakhs), Machhkund
Hydro-Electricity
Project (Rs.9.76 lakhs)
and State Bank of India
(Rs. 17.06 lakhs).

7 Interest* 8175.28 10783.63 The arrears amounting to

Rs. 10783.65 lakhs out-
standing at the end of
March 1987 represent
interest inrespect of
Talcher Thermal Power
Station.
Year-wise break-up is
furnished below:
upto 1984-85 Rs.870 1.59
1985-86 Rs. 816.6%
1986-87 Rs.1265.35
Rs. 10783.63

* ' :

Total amount outstanding under the head Interest was not furnished
by Finance Department. However, the figures under Sub-items (a) (&)
and (c) were furnished by Administrative Departments.

Scanned with CamScanner



Source  Amount of
of arrears
Revenue pendin:

- ! ~ iy
collection

20
Amount of Remarks
arrears
noending

cotlection

as on 3Ist as on 3Ist |
Manch 1986 March 1987 ;
(In lakhs of rupees ) —

(b) Interest  46.58 6 1.17 The outstanding amount
on loans pertains to the [3(thir-
[or commu- teen) types of loans
nity develop- granted prior to [968-69,
ment No overdue amount has

been written off. A sum
of Rs.[5.58 lakhs was
under certificate
proceedings.

(c) Interes: 185.04  40R.13 Year-wise break-up 5
on loans Upto 1984-85 Rs.304.88
by Indus-  1985-86 Rs. 47.57 f»
trics 1986-87 Rs. 55.68 |
Department Rs.408.3

The amounts are reco
verable from Cooperd
tive Societies (Rs.é.‘,?.ZIYl
lakhs), Orissa Sma
Industries Corporatio®
(Rs.65.70 1akhs), Qriss3
Agro Industries Cok%_-
ration (Rs.66.97 13 5
Industrial Promotxo:‘im.
Investment Corpoz‘m
Ltd. (Rs.6.88 1 Tl
Orissa State
Corporation A7
lakhs) an,dwa_,
bodies (Rs. 120-2;

Scanned with CamScanner



Source  Amount of Amount of
of arrears arrears
Revenue pending pending

collection collection

as on 3Ist as on 3lst

March 1986 March 1987

21

Remarks

(In lakhs of rupees)
58.98

d.Stationery 63.23
and
printing

1.,(ir]j/{

9.Forest Not available

ii)

iii)

iv)

Stationery

The arrears of Rs.5.47

lakhs
period
Rs.3 1.87
years

pertained to the
upto  1974-75,
lakhs for the
1975-76 to
[984-85 and Rs.2 .64
lakhs for the vyear
1985-86. The item-wise
break-up of the arrears
as furnished by the
Department (July 1987)
1s given below:

Rs.23.26 lakhs

receipts

Sale of

Rs. 0.37 lakh

Gazettes etc.,

Press Rs.33.74 lakhs
receipts
Other Rs. 1.61 lakhs
receipts

Rs.58.98 lakhs

1175.66 The year-wise break-up

of arrears was not availa-

ble. Arrears exceeding
Rs.2 lakhs were outstan-
ding against each of
the following Govern-
ment Companies
and other parties.

Scanned with CamScanner



22
Source Amount of Amount of Remarks
of arrears arrears
Revenue pending pending

collection collection
as on 3Jst as on 3lst
March 1986 .March [987

(In lakhs of rupees) — 9
(i)  Similipahar Forest
Development Corpora-

tion (ii) Orissa Forest
Corporation Limited
(iii) Tribal Development
Co-operative  Corpora-
tion, Aska, (iv) Multi-
purpose Co-operatives
(v) Titagarh Paper
Mills (vi) Orient
Paper Mills and (vii)
Orissa Straw Product
Limited.

Of the arrears, Rs.107.2)
lakhs is said to have
been covered under
certificate proceedings
and Rs.1068.41 lakhs
under disputes.

Information regarding the arrears of revenue

pending collection at the end of March 1987 and their |

year-wise break-up etc., in respect of Interest a'[“
Taxes on Vehicles, called for from the Departme
(May 1987) has not been received (December 1987)-

2.8 Outstanding Inspection Reports
(@) Important irregularities and defects in ass

demand,
noticed d

reCeipt

: : s
uring local audit, are intimated through It

essme“t’
Sy

collection and accounting of State ectio"

1]
1
<
]
4
1
1

e —— - ) ’_‘J
Scanned with CamScanner

N k= b A N~ ™

T L o

N~

rn



23

Reports to the departmental officers, heads of depart-
ments and also to Government, where necessary, with
the request to furnish replies thereto within a month
of their receipts. In addition, statements showing details
of audit objections remaining outstanding for more
than six months are sent to Government every six months
in May and November, so that these may receive special

attention.

(b) At the end of September 1987, 2,772 Inspection
Reports (containing 10,920 audit objections involving
receipts of Rs.5408.72 lakhs) issued upto March 1987
were awaiting settlement, as shown below. The corres-
ponding figures for the earlier two years have also been

indicated.

As at the  Number of outstanding  Revenue involved
end of Inspection Audit (In lakhs of rupees)

September Reports objections

1985 2,k66 10,301 37.8%.:0
1986 2,647 10,555 47,60.29
1987 2,772 10,920 54,08.72

Year-wise break-up of the outstandings as at the
end of September 1987 is given below:

Upto 1984-85 2,260 8,352 35,2 1.2
1985-86 29! 1,292 10,3 1.2%
1986-87 24 1 1,276 8,56.06

2,772 10,920 56,08.72

Scanned with CamScanner



(¢) the department-wise break-up 1s given below:

Department

Revenue
and
Excise

Finance

Commerce
and

Transport

(Transport)

Forest,
Fisheries
and Animal
Husbandry
(Forest)

Mining and
Geology

24

Nature of Number Number Revenye

receipts of
reports
Land 64 1
Revenue

Stamp and 446

Registration

Fees

State 118
Exclse

Sales Tax 509

Entertainment 217
Tax

Taxes on 217
Vehicles

Taxes on 128
Passengers

Forest 366
Mining 130
Receipts

of " Audit
ohjec-
tions

1927

7 14

485

3445
458

1887

413

I3 18

273

involved
(In lakhs of
rupees)

2170.49

6.94

6 15.40

555.12
7.49

395.47

63 145

54 1.02

485.34

1l

“om

11

gr
th

Scanned with CamScanner



25

(d  Out of 2,772 reports, issued upto March 19y
in respect of 205 reports containing 1073 audit objection
even first replies had not been received til] 30th Septerr,
ber 1987. The extent of delay in receipt of repi’
In these cases is shown below:

Period of delay Number of Number of Revenue
Inspection outstanding involved
Reports Audit (In lakhs .

objections  rupees)

Upto & months 50 154 2,84.56

Qver 6 months

and upto 12 months 59 316 1,7 1.03

QOver I2 months and

upto I8 months 55 275 2,48.02

Over I8 months and

upto 24 months 23 163 L:22:27

Over 2% months 18 - 165 52.48

Total 205 1,073 9,08.36

The position referred to in the foregoing para-
graphs was reported to Government in December 1987
thelr reply has not been received (December 1987).

Scanned with CamScanner



o & TRl LR T il TV W R i T T S T ks vaARNSS 5 . T -
ISk G i, S L SN T, [ T AR T S .
! il ben

.26
SALES TAX |

3.1. Results of Audit

A test check of sales tax assessment and refupd
cases and the connected documents of the Corpmeraal
Tax Offices, conducted in audit during the period from
April 1986 to March 1987, revealed under-assessment
of tax and losses of revenue amounting to Rs.I178.17
lakhs in L4 15 cases, which may be broadly categorised

‘4

as under:

Number  Number
of ( In lakhs of
cases rupees )

l. Short-levy due to incorrect 116 29.25
computation of taxable |
turnover

2. Under-assessments due to 233 40.44
application of incorrect
rates of tax

3. Irregular grant of exemption 417 46.99
from tax '

4. Non-levy of interest 565 6. 18 .

5. Other cases U 55.31 '

L5 8.1

Some of the important cases are mentioned i
the succeeding paragraphs. 7

3.2 Irregular exemption from tax .

() As per entr e
Y 26 of the Rate Chart of tax-fré

%i?rzgist’l pucha_se/sale of raw materials (i.¢. goods whicl
made )l; /g:(o Into the composition of {inished produc®
Y10 a registered dealer who is a manufacturgf, .

)
4
~ A .

Scanned with CamScanner



27

inside the State and who started production prior to
the Ist April 1977, is exempted from tax for* a period
of 5 years provided that a declaration in the prescribed
from (i.e. Form-I) indjcating that the goods shall be
used as raw materials for the purpose of manufacture
and that the finished product shall be sold inside Orissa
or in the course of inter-State trade or commerce or
export, is furnished. As per entry 8A of the Rate Chart
of tax-free goods, the sale of dal and besan obtained from
pulses that have met tax under the Orissa Sales Tax
Act is exempted from tax. As per entry 27 of the Rate
Chart of goods liable to sales tax, dal and besan when obta-
ined from pulses that have not suffered tax earlier,

is subject to tax at 4 per cent.

(a) In Puri-II Circle, it was noticed (March 1987)
that in the original assessment of a manufacturing
dealer for the year 1978-79 sales tummover of dal valuing
Rs.7.03 lakhs was exempted (June 1980) on the ground
that the pulses from which +he said dal was obtained had
suffered tax as per entry 8A. later om based on the
orders (September 1983) of Appellate Authority the
dealer was re-assessed (February 1986) and the purchase
turnover of pulses was exempted from tax accepting
declarations in Form 1 furnished by the dealer- The purch-
ase value of dal was not, however, brought T tax at this
stage as per Entry 27. This resulted In under—assessmerr:t
of tax of Rs.0.28 lakh (/@ & per cent)s computed on the
purchase value of dals only in the absence of sale turn-

over.

On this being pointed out in audit (March l9§2
the Assessing authority stated (March 1987) that reaf\se -
ment was done according to the directions of theférggd o
llate Authority, and that this point would be €

higher authorities.

to Government 10

r re Orted y
The matter was p eived (February

May 1987; their reply has not been rec
1988).

Scanned with CamScanner



28

In Cuttack I (Central Cl-l‘Cle)’l't was noticed (Sept.
eml()tgr 1986) that sale of besan valuing Rs.3.26 laiphs
effected by a dealer during the year 1984-85 was exempteq
from levy of tax though it was ol?tamed from pulses
that had not suffered tax. This 1Fregular exemption
resulted in short levy of tax amounting to Rs.0.15 lakh

(including additional sales tax).

On this being pointed out in Audit (September
1986), the assessing officer raised (March 1987) a demand
of Rs.0.13 lakh excluding additional sales tax. Report
regarding levy of additional sales tax has not been

received (February 1988).

The matter was reported to Government in March
1987; their reply has not been received (February 1983).

(i) As per Item 26-A of Rate Chart of Tax-free .,
goods, purchase or sale of raw material i.e. goods which
directly go into the composition of finished products
when sold to or purchased by a registered dealer who
is certified by the Director of Industries as a village/
cottage/small scale industry starting production on
or after Ist August 1980 is exempt from tax provided,
the finished product is sold inside the State or in the
course of inter-State tradé or export as per declaration |
furnished in Form I-A by the manufacturing dealer: |
The exemption is allowable for a period of five years. |
from the date of certification of the unit by the Directol
of Industries. Purchase tax on oil seeds is & per cent with |
effect from Ist April 1982.

" o(ﬁ) Seég Dhenlfanal Circle, an assessee's purchasfns
cultivators fs valung 'ES"-5’96’7 10 during 1984-85 froax
free agaj A0r extractibn of oil were allowed tA._.?_[

gainst the prescribed declarations in Forml-"*

However, th
’ e r - he«&
dealer was cer elevant declarations revealed that Rl |

tified b : jes 8
a sm : Yy the D Industr! £
all scale lndustry only 1\1:11:;:10 ref(;fect from léth,

Scanned with CamScanner



e
s

29

February 1985. The above

j -] purchases w i i
gf Rs.3, 17,6_10 being purchases made priorer'?o ltrrl]zlu:;\_'g
1at‘e.d The irregular exemption resulted in tax beir:v
evied short by Rs.14,292 (inclusive of additional sales

tax).

On this being pointed out in audi

- udit (Septemb
1986), the assessing officer re-opened (Octobe‘i 19,8{2; \
the case. Further report has not been received (February

1988).

reported to Government in

The matter was
been received (February

January 1987; their reply has not
1988)

(a) In Sambalpur 1 Circle, sale of "sisal fibre" valued
Rs.5.72 lakhs effected during 1982-83 to a small
scale industry which started production prior to Ist
August 1980 was exempted from levy of tax. The irregu-
lar exemption resulted in a short-levy of tax of Rs.0.49

lakh (including additional sales tax).

at

On this being pointed out in audit (August 1986),
the assessing officer agreed (August 1986) to reopen
rt has not been received (February |

the case. Further repo
1988).

to Government in z

The matter Wwas reported _
t been received (Feb- |

November 19863 their reply has no

ruary 1988).
ct determination

3.3 Short levy of tax due to incorre

of the taxable tumover
1947, taxable

() Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act,h AT, o ed
turnover in respect of a works contract sha e by
ale value received and recel 2l

ch contract, less 1

to be the gross S
the dealer for car ing out Su
. P - curred for the

amount of labour charges

execution

|

BRR—— &=

Scanned with CarhSBannér



e o vl W e W T, &R - ed - R O L L
e A B T i e D SR ISR
e

30

of the contract. Under the Orissa Additional Sales
Tax Act 1975, as amended from Ist April 1979 additional
sales tax at 0.5 per cent is leviable on the annual gross
turnover of the dealer, provided that no such tax shall
be leviable on that part of the gross turnover,which
relate to sale or purchase of declared goods and tax-free

goods.

In Ganjam [ Circle, it was noticed (February
1987) that, in the assessment of a dealer (works contra-
ctor) for the year 1984-85, a sum of Rs.3.95 lakhs
was deducted from the gross value of the work towards
cost of materials supplied by the contractee (a Govern-
ment of India Undertaking). This inadmissible deduction
resulted in sales tax being levied short by Rs.0.16 lakhs.

Further it was noticed that the dealer was allowed
deduction of a total sum of Rs.4.78 lakhs from the
gross turnover towards cost of materials supplied and
labour charges, for the purpose of determining the
liability to pay additional sales tax. The irregular dedu-
ction resulted in an underassessment of additional
sales tax amounting to Rs.0.02 lakh.

On this being pointed out in audit (February
1987), the assessing officer agreed (March 1987) to
re-examine the case. Further report has not been received

(February 1988).

The matter was reported to Government in
July 1987; their reply has not been received (February

1988).

(i) Under the Central Sales Tax Act 1956, In deter-
mining the turnover of a dealer for the purpose °©
levying tax, deduction of the amount of sales tax colle-
cted by him shall be made from the aggregate of the

_ sale price by applying a. formula prescribed therein-
. It has been judicially held* that the formula has no

‘ Sere, ; - - e
s 7| % Rallis India Ltd, is State of Andhra Pradesn(1983) 53-51c-267 (AP

Scanned with CamScanner



3]

application when the aggregate sale price does not
include the central sales tax.

b

In Kalahandi Circle, in the assessment of two
dealers for the years 1983-84 and 1984-85, the turnover
was determined by allowing a deduction of Rs.4.30
lakhs towards central sales tax collected by applying this
formula; even though, the aggregate sale prices did
not include the element of central sales tax. This resulted
in short determination of the turnover, involving an

under-assessment of central sales tax amounting to
Rs.0. 17 lakh.

On this being pointed out in audit, (January 1987),
the Assessing Officer agreed (February 1987) to reopen
the case. Further report has not been received (February
1988).

The cases were reported to Government in May
1987; their reply has not been received (February 1988).

3.4 Escapement of taxable tumover resulting in under-

assessment of tax

(i) Under Section [2(4) of the Orissa Sales Tax
Act, 1947, if a registered dealer does not _furmsh returns
in respect of any period by the prescribed date, the
assessing officer shall, after giving the dealer a reasona-
ble opportunity of being heard, assess thg: 'dealer to
tax in respect of such period to the best of his judgement.

In Cuttack-I (East) Circle, the assessing officer
assessed a registered dealer In grocery goods tobta_);
for the year 1983-84 ex-parte on best _Judgement asn'c
‘with the help of the materials available In the assesimend
record. In doing so, the taxable turnover was rec C_>n€!d
as Rs.103.00 lakhs instead of the correctly de’cermlnet
turnover of Rs. 106.00 lakhs. This resulted in escapemen
of taxable turnover of Rs.3.00 lakhs and consequen

under-assessment of tax of Rs.0.24 lakh.

tial

N et e

o oa—eat=s A I
Scanned with CamScanner



32

On the mistake being pointed out jp audit (3
1986) the assessing officer raised (July [93¢) ad
demand of Rs.0.24 lakh. Report on recovery
been received (February [988).

ditiOnal
haS not

The matter was reported to Government

Qctober 1986; their reply has not been received (Februa
198%).

in
r}r

(i)  Under Section 4(2) of the Orissa Sales Tay
Act, [947 the tax-liability of an unregistered dealer
commences with effect from the month following a
period not exceeding twelve months during which his
Sross turnover exceeds Rs.50,000. The term 'sale' includes,
transfer of property in goods (whether as goods or
In some other form) involved in the execution of a
works contract. Under the provisions of the Act, the
'taxable turnover' in respect of "works contract" shall |
be determined by deducting the amount of labour charges |
and service charges incurred for the execution of the
contract from the gross value of the works contract.

The turnover so arrived at Is taxable at a flat rate
of & per cent.

In Ganjam-I Circle, an assessee undertook iwO
WOrKs contracts-one in 1982-83 and the other in 1983-8%
The records of the circle revealed that the assesse€ -
was assessed (28th September [985 and Sth Janwry |
1986 in respect of the 1983-8%4 contract only) to @ |
as a case of escaped turnover relating to an un-regist€
dealer under Section 12(5) of the Act for the quarter
ending 3 Ist December 1984 to 3Ist December 19855
jche payment of Rs.5,26,000 received by the assesset
in November 198t relating to [983-84 contract W2
not considered for assessment as his liability 1O Pa#}
tax was fixed only with effect from Ist December 198%

t
| »‘;F_urther, the assessment records revealef! e
-/ - the Vigilance Wing of the Department had intimat

Scanned with CamScanner




33

(6th September [985) that the assessee had executed
another contract in 1982-83 and had received a total
payment of Rs.l,02,14,000 during 28th April 1984 to
31st March 1985 (the first payment of Rs.10,99,000
was received on 28th April 1984 by the assessee) and

thus the liability of the dealer to pay tax ensued with k‘
effect from Ist May 1984. But the report was not ‘
considered by the assessing authority stating that the i

dealer was already assessed upto December [985. This
resulted in fixation of liability with effect from Ist
December 1984 instead of from Ist May [984 resulting
in an escapement of taxable turnover amounting to
Rs.57.85 lakhs (60 per cent of Rs.96.41 lakhs). The
short levy of sales tax relating to both the contracts
aggregated to Rs.2.79 lakhs (including additional sales

i tax).

On the omission being pointed out in audit (Sept-
ember 1986), the assessments for both the years (1984-85
and 1985-86) were reopened, deduction of 32 per cent only

was allowed on account of labour charges from the
+ gross value of the work as against 40 per cent allowed

earlier. A demand of Rs.3.77 lakhs (including Rs.0.73
lakh towards additional sales tax) was also raised as
intimated (June 1987) by the department.

SRS

The matter was reported to Government in : g
January 1987; their reply has not been received (February
1988).

(iii) Under Section 5(1) of the Orissa Sales Tax
Act, 1947, the State Government can notify +he_ rate
of tax subject to the conditions prescnbed. Accordingly,
under notification (22nd March 1982), purchase tax
is payable at 10 per cent on standing trees agreeqb’io
be severed. However, it has been held* by the Hon'ble
Supreme Court that timber contracts were not transactions

: r
* State of Orissa Vrs.M/s. Titagarh Paper Mills Ltd- and anothe

1985-60-STC-213(S.C.)

wﬁf-sr-w:w‘ = o —
Scanned with CamScanner



L R = W P

34

of sale or purchase of standing trees agreed to be g
they were mere agreements for sale of such
In Orissa each stage of felling and removal operat;,
was governed by the Forest Contract Rules apg WQ:
under the control and supervision of the Forest Officers
Tax on sale of timber after such felling and remoyq
operations is leviable at 8 per cent under the residual itep,
101 of another notification dated 22nd March [9g).

Ve red;
trEQ&

In the course of audit of Kalahandi Circle, it
was noticed (January 1987) that the consideration money
amounting to Rs.129.52 lakhs received by the Divisional
Forest Officer during 1982-83 in respect of a sale of
83 forest coupes where the timber available therefrom
had been removed, was not assessed to sale tax, though
the assessment for this year was completed on 24th
February 1986. The escapement of this turnover had
resulted in a short levy of tax amounting to Rs.[l0!
lakhs (including additional sales tax of Rs.0.65 lakh).

On the omission being pointed out in audit (Janu-
ary 1987) the case was reopened (February 1987) Further
report has not been received (February 198%).

The matter was reported to Government in
i May 1987 and in their reply (November 1987); it was
stated that demand for Rs.]1.01 lakhs were raised under
both the Acts (i.e. O.S.T. & 0.A.S.T) on 3 L.7.1987 against
the Divisional Forest Officer, Kalahandi Dsivision an
the notices had been served on 7th August 1987.

(iv) In Sambalpur-I Circle, it was noticed (AugUst
1986) that an assessee, (a manufacturer of iron rods)
omitted to include a portion of the sale turnover 0
finished goods valuing Rs.3.65 lakhs in respect Of_ the
year 1984-85 in his returns which he disclosed in 2
separate sale statement of finished goods for the Y?ar
1984-85. While completing the assessment, the Assessing
Officer also did not take into account the tUmOV?r
reported separately for assessment which resulted 1"

Scanned with CamScanner



35

escapement of taxable turnover of Rs.3.65 lakhs and
short-levy of tax of Rs.0.15 lakh.

(v) In Rourkela-I Circle, it was noticed (July 1986),
that a dealer in grocery, had sold empty tins valuing
Rs. L.46 lakhs during the year 1983-84 as per sale state-
ment filed by the dealer separately. This sales turnover
was neither included by the dealer in the gross turnover,
nor was it taken into consideration by the assessing
officer at the time of assessment for the year 1983-84,
and escaped assessment, resulting in an under-assessment
of tax of Rs.0.12 lakh (8 per cent as an unspecified item).

On the omissions being pointed out in audit
(July and August 1986), the assessing officers agreed
(July-September  1986) to reopen the case. Further
report has not been received (February 1988).

The cases were reported to Government in Decem-
ber 1986; their reply has not been received (February

1988).

3.5 Allowance of fictitious sales to a registered dealer

Under the Orissa Sales Tax . Act 1947, sales

by one registered dealer to another registered dealer

are allowed as deduction from the gross turnover of
ions in Form XXXIV

the seller, if he furnishes declarat
obtained from the purchasing dealer to the effect that
the goods purchased by him were meant for resale
in Orissa. It has been further provided that if any dealer.
knowingly produces incorrect accounts, rgg1sters, ~or
documents or knowingly furnishes, incorrect information,
he/she” shall be punishable with imprisonment of either
description for a term which may extend to two years
or with fine or both. Executive Instructions Wers issued
during 1963 impressing upon all the Assessing O-fflcerg
to take up prompt cross verification of sales to registere
dealers with reference to the bDoOOKS of accounts of
the purchasing dealers to prevent deduction being allowed

In respect of fictitious sales if any-

- a———E . b "7
L R i el

L . A R T T T T .
.

g S

aem

TREDAN

Y |
Scanned with CamScanner



. Sl S BT o e
@ Aew A

s i S

ek

Y

36

In Cuttack-I(East) Circle the assess

elling dealer of groceries for the year of

S(’;ompfl;eted (December 1984) after allowin 192&84 }Va:
for sales of Rs.10.35 lakhs to another registereductlons
in Cuttack-I(West) Circle against ¢ deClaraﬁ ealey
Form XXXIV. It was, however, seen from the Asse?;ns ;
records of the selling dealer that a verificatiop 5
(April 1984) had been sent by Cuttack-I(West) cif

indicating that barring a petty sum of Rs.228.50 Cle
other purchases were actually made by the PUrChas::
It was further alleged in this report that the sale;
shown as made to the purchasing dealer were fictitiy
and that the declarations in Form XXXIV filed by the
selling dealer were forged. This report was not however,
taken note of by the assessing officer and the deductin
was allowed. The allowance of fictitious sales taxable
at the general rate of 4 per cent despite the verification
report resulted in non-levy of tax of Rs.0.41 lakh

Ment
I’Epo,»t

On this being pointed out in audit (April 198
the assessing officer agreed (August [986) to examint

the case. Further. report has not been received(Februay
1988).

- October
The case was reported to Government in Oclt;g).
19865 their reply has not been received (February

jonal
3.6 Short levy due to irregular allowance of conces®
rate of tax

les Oi
Under the Central Sales Tax Act 1956 S:t/s o 4
be

declared goods made to Government departﬁ[‘z 10
the course of inter-State trade or commerce &€ hey

ided
taxed at the concessional rate of 4 per cent pro\i’S leVlable

furnish certificates in Form 'D'. Otherwise, taX
at twice the rate.
hat inte”
In Cuttack-II Circle, it was noticed ! yalui®

State sales of steel pipes (declared goo

-

Scanned with CamScanner



37

Rs.49.17 lakhs made during 1982-83 to two non-Govern-
mental organisations was taxed at the . concessional
rate of & per cent on the basis of certificate in Form 'D'.
As the sales were made to non-Government bodies
the acceptance of Form 'D' was irregular and the sales
-were liable to be taxed at double the rates. This had
resulted in a short levy of tax amounting to Rs. .97 lakhs.

On this being pointed out in audit (December
1986), the department reopened (December 1986) the
assessment in these cases. Further report has not been
received (February 1988). )

-~ The 'matter was reported to Government in

April 1987; their reply has not been received (February
19883). -

‘3.7 Incorrect exemption of sales tumover

(i) According to item 39 of the Schedule of Rates
of sales tax, effective from Ist April 1982, sale of
goods made by one registered dealer to another registered
dealer are to be taxed at a<concessionalirate of §:per cent
provided the goods are of the class.or classes covered
by the certificate of registration of the purchasing
dealer, and are intended to be used by him in the manufa-
cture or packing of goods for sale of:in mining or in
the generation or distribution of electricity and are
supported by the prescribed declarations in Form IV.

In Cuttack II Circle, sales of goods valuing
Rs.2.72 lakhs made by a registered dealer to another
during 1984-85 against declarations in Form IV were
totally exempted from levy of tax resulting in short
levy of tax amounting to Rs.0.11 lakh. This indicated
non-observance of the prescribed system/procedure.

~ On the mistake being pointed out in audit (Decem-
ber 1986), the assessing officer reopened (December 1986)
the case, and raised the demand (3 1.3.1987) which was
collected barring a sum of Rs.80.

A

- -

Scanned with Cé"rTﬁScanner




38

. The case was reported o Governmeng in (4
1987); their reply has not been received (February lg\ggl
(ii) Under Section 8 of the Orissa Sales Tay A
1947, Government notified certain goods to be t ct,
at the first point in a series of sales. The Act PFO\Z):]ed
by an amendment made with effect from |Ih Octobes
1983 that in respect of goods when tax ijs levieq er
the first point of sale, a dealer who sells such googt
at a subsequent point shall not be allowed to élainsl
deduction of- the sale price of such goods from the
gross turnover, unless he furnishes a declaration to
that effect in the prescribed manner, form and time.
However, no rules have so far been framed (May 1987)
prescribing the form of declaration and other conditions,
Further, the Orissa Commercial Tax Manual Valume [Ji
(Part A) lays down that although the burden is on the
department to show that the turnover is liable to tax
under the Act, the onus of showing that a particular
turnover is exempt from taxation lies on the dealer.

In three Sales Tax Cucles(Cuttack-I East, Koraput-
[ and Cuttack-I West) the assessments of three dealers,
dealing in grocery were completed (January 985, March
1985 and February 1986) ex-parte for the reason that they
could not produce their books of accounts for verifica-
tion; sales turnover amounting to Rs.34.20 lakhs perta-
ining to the years 1981-82 to 1983-84 was, howeveh
allowed as deduction towards sales of first point 1%
paid goods. As the assessing officers had no scct)]Per
to verify while making the ex-parte assessments, whetflg
the turnover correctly related to goods liable 10
taxed at the first point, the deductions allowed
irregular and had resulted in an under-—assessment
tax amounting to Rs. I.52 lakhs.

was

and
On this being pointed out in audit (February

May 1986); the assessing officers reopened
1986, March 1986 and May 1986) the cases for ¢

be

(February "
asses”

10
oA

Scanned with CamScanner

L

g0 8+ T 00T - N




¥,

g i P aa g
ment. Further reports have not bgen received (February.
19838). h

The matter was reported to Government in
June-August 1986; their reply has not been received
(February 1988).

3.8 Non-levy of tax on inadmissible branch transfer

Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, transfer
of goods not by reason: of sale by a registered dealer,
to any place of business outside the State is exempt
from tax on production of declaration in Form 'F' duly
filled in and signed by the Principal Officer of the other
place of business alongwith evidence of despatch of
goods. Otherwise, the transfer shall be considered as
a sale not supported by prescribed declaration made
by the registered dealer in the course of inter-State
trade or commerce and tax shall be levied at 8 per cent in
respect of "declared goods", and in respect of other
goods at the rate of 10 per cent or the rate applicable

to sale of such goods inside the State whichever is
higher.

In Koraput-I Circle, in the assessment of a dealer
for the year 1984-85 a sum of Rs.1.53 lakhs being the
purchase value of hides, skins (declared goods) and
bones was exempted towards branch transfer though
this was not supported by declaration in Form 'F' or
any evidence of transfer of such goods. The assessment
records showed that the movement of goods was occa-
sioned in pursuance of and was incidental to a prior
agreement of sale. The sale value of these goods, outside
the State was shown as Rs.2.38 lakhs. The incorrect

exemption had resulted in a non-levy of tax amounting
to Rs.0. 19 lakh. ==

On this being pointed out in audit (February 1987),
the assessing officer agreed (February 1987), to reopen

the case. Further report has not been received (February
1988).

|

Scanned with CamScanner



40

The case was reported to Government
1987; their reply has not been received (Febryg

in Ju“e
ry 1983).

3.9 Suppression of sales

Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, every regist
dealer is requred to keep a true account of the v:Eed
of - goods, bought and sold by him. He shall, in additioue
also maintain an annual account of the stock of 8003;
purchased and sold by him showing the opening apq
closing balances at the begining and close of each accoyp-
ting year, which he follows. While passing the assessment
order,” if the assessing officer finds any concealment
of purchases or sales, he shall reject the books of account,
and assess the dealer, to the best of his judgement.

Government had declared (March 1979) "cycle
and its component parts", as goods taxable at the first
point of . sale inside Orissa with effect from Ist April
1979. The notification also provided that dealers other
than those by whom the sales of these goods are effec‘Fed
at the first point may for the purpose of computing
their taxable turnover deduct from their gross turnover
the sale turnover of such goods.

In Cuttack-II Circle the assessment of a dealer
of cycle and cycle parts for the year 1984735 we:
completed in July 1985 on best judgement basis acc
pting the gross turnover returned by him. On Scmtlgy
of the assessment records for the years 1983-8 aon
1984-85 it was seen that the closing stock en
31st March 1985 in respect of the dealer had brere,
shown as valued at Rs.0.99 lakh, while the same .. ed
ctly worked out to Rs.3.55 lakhs on the basis of a0 les

purchase valuing Rs. 6.9 lakhs and admitted ‘ot
. tumover amounting to Rs. 15.08 lakhs plus a 10 P°" 7
l[){Sszltb_snllargln. This indicated that a sale tumg;x(tuﬂ"l’
over ot okhS:hab: been suppressed: : This SUPP ress | ke
: of Rs.2.56 lakhs included a tumover of R}’ j




41

on account of goods which have to be taxed at fir
point_of sale at the hands of this dealer who purchas«
the stock from outside Orissa. This resulted in a shor
levy of Rs. 12588 on the suppressed turnover of Rs. .0
takhs, including additional sales tax of Rs. 1281 on
escaped sum of Rs.2.56 lakhs.

On this being pointed out in audit in Novemb: .
1986 the department reopened the assessment and aft
a further scrutiny, raised a demand of Rs. 16,838, includin;
additional sales tax, applying a rate of profit of I’
per cent. Report on -recovery of the amount has not
been received (February 198R%).

The case was reported to Government in April
1987; in their reply (September 1987) Government acce-

pted the factual position.

3.10 Short levy due to wrong adoption of value of
tumover

Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, the State
Government declare, by issue of notification, any goods
to be liable to tax on turnover of purchases. The other
goods are subjected to sales tax as notified by Government
from time to time. "Pesticides" was not included in
the purchase tax schedule upto 3Ist March [984 and
the same was taxable at sale point at 8 per cent as a resi-
dual item under "all other articles". -

In Bhubaneswar Circle, sale of pesticides made
by a dealer during the year [983-84 was taxed at the
purchase value of Rs.29.l4 lakhs instead of its sale
value. Considering a minimum margin of 5 per cent there-
on towards expenses and profit of the dealer, a turnover
of Rs.l.46 lakhs had remained unassessed resulting
in short levy of tax amounting to Rs.0.12 lakh' and
indicated non-observance of the prescribed system/

procedure.

Scanned with CamScanner



42

On the omission being pointed out in audit (pe
ember [985), the department reopened (September 19325
the assessment and after adding 10 per cent towards the
margin to cover the element of expenses and Norma|
profit, a turnover of Rs.2.91 lakhs was taxed and g
additional demand of Rs.0.24 lakh was raised (September
1986) including additiorial sales tax. The demand rajseq
has been realised in January 1987.

The case was reported to Government in August
1987; their reply has not been received (February 1988),

3.11 Onmission to levy tax on goods not utilised for the
declared purpose.

Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, when
a registered dealer purchases goods specified in his
registration certificate without payment of tax, for
resale In Orissa by furnishing a declaration to that
effect in the prescribed forms, but utilises those goods
for any other purpose, the price of the goods so purchased
shall be included in his taxable turnover and he shall
be liable to pay tax thereon.

/

In. Rourkela Circle, four registered dealers purcha-
sed during the period 1982-83 to 1984-85 iron and steel
goods valuing Rs.55.13 lakhs inside the State without
payment of tax on furnishing the prescribed dec_laratlon:
that the goods were meant for re-sale inside the Staté
of Orissa. However, the dealers sold part of these good
in the course of inter-State trade or commerce
Rs.20.60 lakhs, the corresponding . purchase value Wa°
estimated at Rs.19.07 lakhs which was includable !
the taxable turnover but was not done so. This resu!'s
in non-realisation of tax amounting to Rs.0.76 12
( at 4 per cent).

On the omission being pointed out in audit (Sept;
ember 1986), the department re-opened (SePtemhas
1986) the cases for re-assessment. Further report

Scanned with CamScanner



|~ s eeese

43
not been received (February 1988).

) Thg cases were reported to Government in January
1987; their reply has not been received (February [988).

3.12 Application of incorrect rate of tax

() Under the Orissa Sales Tax. Act, I947, tax on
sale of minerals and dyes is leviable at the rate of
12 per cent with effect from Ist April 1982. :

In Cuttack-I(Central) Circle, the taxable turnover
of a dealer on account of sale of minerals and dyes
for the year 1982-83 amounting to Rs.4 lakhs was taxed
incorrectly at & per cent, instead of at the correct rate
of 12 per cent. This resulted in short levy of tax of

Rs.0. 16 lakh.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (Septem-
ber 1986), the assessing officer re-opened the case
(September 1986). Further report has not been received

(February 1988).

The matter was reported to Government in
March 1987; their reply has not been received(February

1988).

i) According to a Govemment notification issued
in March 1982, under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947,
on sale of goods which are not specified in the Schedule
to the Act, tax is leviable at the genera! rate of 8percent

with effect from Ist April 1982.

In the course of audit of check-gate assessment
records of Sohella under Sambalpur Circle, it was nc;:xcid
that in January 1986 a party transported through the
check-gate, hose ISI pipes (P.V.C. Pipes) valuing Rs.3.80
lakhs. Tax on these was levied at 4 per cent rnst.ead of
the correct rate of 8 per cent. ApPlication of incorrect

Scanned with CamScanner



ey

rate of tax resulted in short-collection of tax of Rs.0. |5
lakh (including additional sales tax).

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (October

1986), the Officer-in-charge of the check-post agreed
(October 1986), to re-open the case and recover the
amount. The reassessment was completed (January
1987) raising an extra demand of Rs.0.16 lakh, and
report on recovery has not been received (February 1983).

The case was reported to Government in March
1987; their reply has not been received (February 1988).

(iii) (@) Under Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, where
a sale of any goods in the course of inter-State trade
has either occasioned the movement of such goods
from one State to another, or has been effected by
a transfer of documents of title to such goods, during
their movement from one State to another, any subse-
quent sale of goods during such movement, 1o a registered
dealer shall be exempted from tax provided the dealer
affecting such subsequent sales furnishes to the assessing
authority, a certificate in Form E. or E.II from the
registered dealer from whom ‘'such goods were purchased,
and also a declaration in Form 'C' from the registered
dealer to whom these goods were subsequently sold. -
It is also provided that, on inter-State sale of goods
(other than declared. goods), by a registered dealer
to another registered dealer or to Government Depart-
ment, tax is leviable at the rate of & per cent if suc
sales are supported by prescribed declarations in Form
'C' or 'D' respectively, otherwise tax is leviable 3t
the rate of 10 per cent or at the rate leviable on sale
of such.goods within the State, whichever is higher:

_ In Sambalpur I Circle, a dealer sold '"rice bran
oil" valuing Rs.3.52 lakhs during [982-83 In course
of inter-State trade by transfer of documents of title
_to the goods, during their movement from one Staté
-to another. The dealer claimed exemption from Da)'ment

_d

Scanned with CamScanner

e



45

of tax on such sale, which was, however, not allowed
on the ground that these were not supported by declara-
tions in Form 'C'. But, tax was levied at 6 per cent on the
ground that the dealer hed already paid tax at & per cent
to the dealer from *whom the stock was purchased.
When the sale by the assessee dealer had been treated
as a separate sale and he had failed to comply with the
‘condition prescribed for getting total exemption, the.
dealer was liable to pay tax at the appropriate rate
(i.e. 10 per cent), and the tax paid at the earlier stage
to the seller of "rice bran oil" was not adjustable.
The application of the incorrect rate of tax had resulted
in a short levy of tax amounting to Rs.0. 14 lakh.

As the time limit for re-opening the assessment
at the assessing - officer's level was already over it
was suggested (February [987) to send the case for
suo-motu revision to higher authorities. No reply has
been received.

The matter was reported to Government in
June [987; their reply has not been received (February
1988). |

(iii) (b) As per entry 77 of the Schedule of rates
of tax under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, on sale
of refractories, tax is leviable at 12 per cent with effect
from Ist April 1982.

In Dhenkanal Circle, while finalising (August
1985 and February 1986) the assessments for the years
1982-83 and 1983-84 of a dealer, turnovers amounting
'to Rs.6.14 lakhs (inter-State Rs.l.57 lakhs in 1982-83
and Rs.2.95 lakhs in 1984-85 not supported by the pres-
cribed declarations, inter-State Rs.l1.62 lakhs in 1982-83)
: sessed to tax at the rate of 10 per cent instead of
correct rate of 12 per cent, resulting in short
. ta . Rs.13,077 lincluding additional sales

Scanned with CamScanner



S T EN—

T S T LA T LT LI T R
e
L& -

e

On the omission being pointed out in audit (Sept-
. ember 1986) the assessing officer agreed (October
1986) to re-open the cases. Further reports have not

been received (February 1988).

The case was reported to Government in January
1987; their reply has not been received (February 1983).

pn

3.13 Incorrect classitication of goods

Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, sales

of vegetable seeds are taxable at 4 per cent whereas sales
of green vegetables, including potatoes:and onion are

tax-iree.

. In Bhubaneswar-I Circle, an assessee (Orissa
Seeds Corporation) sold potato seeds valuing Rs.3.12
lakhs during 1982. The sale was allowed as tax-free,

treating the same as ordinary potatoes. Since the potato
and potato seeds are two different commodities in
commercial parlance, potato seeds were taxable at
4 percent. The incorrect classification of goods resulted
in non-levy of sales tax and additjonal sales tax amounting

to Rs.0. 14 lakh.

On this being pointed out in audit (August 1986),
the assessing officer stated (May 1987) that a deman
of Rs. 16,941 had been raised (May 1987) both on account
of Orissa Sales Tax and Orissa Additional Sales TaX
against the assessee. Report on recovery has not been
received (February 1988).

t in September

The case was reported to Governmen
1988)-

1986; their reply has not been received (February

3. 14 Short levy due to arithmetical mistakes

}Jnder Section 12(4) of the Orissa Sales
|l947, if a registered dealer does not furni
in respect of any period by the prescribed dates

Tax Acl

sh retum
the

|

Scanned with CamScanner



47

assessing authority shall, after giving the dealer a reaso-
nable opportunity of being heard, assess the dealer

to tax in respect of such period to the best of his
judgement.

(i) In Cuttack-I(East) Circle, the assessing officer
assessed (January 1986) a registered dealer in grocery
to tax on best judgement on the basis of available .
materials in respect of the year [982-83. However,
while computing tax at 8 per cent on the taxable turn-
over of Rs.50 lakhs, the amount was erroneously computed
as Rs.2 lakhs instead of Rs.t lakhs. This resulted in
under assessment of tax by Rs.2 lakhs. '

~ On the mistake being pointed out in audit (July
1986), the assessing officer rectified (August 1986),
the mistake and raised a further demand for Rs.2 lakhs.
Report on recovery has not been received (February 198%).

(i) In Cuttack-Il Circle, in the course of audit of
an assessment of a dealer for the assessment Yyear
[983-84 it was noticed (May 1986) that tax at 8 per cent
on the taxable turnover of Rs.3 lakhs was erroneously
computed as Rs.0.12 lakh instead of Rs.0.24 lakh. This
resulted in under-assessment of tax of Rs.12,000.00.

On this being pointed out by audit (May [986),
the assessing officer raised (May 1986) additional demand.
Report on recovery has not been received (February 1988).

The above cases were reported to Government
in October 1986; their reply has not been received
(February 1988). )

(iii) In the course of audit of Bhubaneswar-1lI Circle
it was noticed (June 1986) that while computing the
taxable turnover of a dealer, after allowing deductions
permissible under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, the
taxable turnover was arrived at Rs.90.92 lakhs instead

Scanned with CamScanner




R

of Rs.1,00.92 lakhs. Since sales tax was levi

viable
the rate of & per cent, the short determination of taxab?;
turnover by Rs.10 lakhs resulted in under-assessment
of tax of Rs.0.40 lakh.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (June
1?86) the assessing officer rectified (June 1986) the
mistake. Report on realisation has not been received
(February 1988). '

The case was reported to Government in October
1986; their reply has not been received (February 198%).

3.15 Short-levy of additional sales tax

Under the Orissa Additional Sales Tax Act,
1975, as amended in 1979, every dealer shall, in addition
to sales tax, be liable to pay additional sales tax ‘at
the rate of 0.5 per cent of his gross turnover for that
year_ (other than the turnover relating to the declared
oods and tax-free goods). As per provision of Section
2dd) read with Section 2(h) of the Act, gross turnover
would include the amount of sales tax collected by

the dealer.

In Kalahandi Circle, a dealer who collected
sales tax amounting to Rs.22.40 lakhs during the years
1980-8 1 to 1984-85, had not included the same  in the
gross turnover, In any of the years. Non-inclusion of
the same in the gross turnover resulted in a short levy

of additional sales tax of Rs.0. 11 lakh.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (Mas):
the department re-opened (May 1986) the asses
198 1-82 to 1984-85 anljh raise

ust 1986) additional demand of Rs.0.10 la
vaaig paid (between September 1986 and Octoberld
by the dealer. The assessment .for. 1920-28 1 Coeummeﬂ
be re-opened being barred by limitation and Gov

had to sustain a loss of Rs.0.01 lakh.

1986),
ments for the years

Scahné i canner



49

The matter was reported to Government (October
1986). In their reply (August 1987) they had accepted
the factual position.

3.16 Non-levy of interest on belated payment of tax

Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947 (as amended
from Ist June 1976) and the Central Sales Tax Orissa
Rules 1957 (as amended from Ist July 197 1), if a dealer
defaults in making payment of any amount of tax by
the due date specified in the notice issued to him,
he would be liable to pay interest on the amount due
at 18 per cent (6 per cent prior to 12th August 1983)
per annum for the first three months and at 24 per cent
(12 per cent prior to 12th August 1983) per annum there-
after, provided that no interest would be charged in
respect of any amount remaining unpaid at any time
prior to Ist January 1971 under the State Act and
prior to Ist July 1971 under the Central Act.

In 27 Commercial Tax Circles, local sales tax
demands amounting to Rs.36.33 lakhs outstanding on
or after Ist January 1971 (526 cases) and Central sales
tax demands amounting to Rs.4.40 lakhs outstanding
on or after Ist July 1971 (39 cases) were finally settled
during the year 1985-86 without collecting interest
on the belated payments. Interest not levied amounted

to Rs.6. 18 lakhs.

On the omission being pointed out in audit(between

April 1986 to March 1987) the assessing officers agreed
(between April 1986 to March 1987) to raise the demands.
Reports on action taken have not been received (February

1988).

The cases were repotfted to Government (bew{e'en
June 1986 to July 1987); their reply has not been received
(February 1988)» l

Scanned with ClamScanner

S |

s
b
7

Y
\



P R ——
L= e -

50

tion of dealers under Orissa Sales T

| Sales Tax Acts X ang

3.17 Regisﬂ"i

Centra
3.17.1 Introduction
Under the Orissa Sales tax Act, 1947, al s
dealer is liable to pay tax on sales and purchases w‘-f or
effect from the month immediately following a Perilgg ac
not exceeding 12 months during which his tumngye m
exceeds Rs.50,000. The Act inter-alia provides for volyp. I
tary registration of dealers whose gross turnover during CT
the same period exceeds Rs. 10,000. Besides, provisional Ve
registration' is permissible for persons who intend to
establish business in Orissa for the purpose of manufa-
cturing or producing goods of a value exceeding Rs.50,000
. per year. The certificate of registration specifies the .
class or classes of goods .in which the dealer carries pu
on business. The Act confers certain advantages 0 Th
registered dealers like (i) tax-free purchases for resaler | anc
(ii) exemption/concession in tax on purchases of machine- of
ries, raw materials etc., for manufacture of goods ;3

for resale.

Under the Central Sales Tax Act 1956, everg reg
te Sales, 3" abc

dealer is liable to pay tax on I
e ictered. A dealer vy e

is required to get himself regls
P 5 & les Tax Act has 1 fou

is registered under the Central S « Ach

get himself registered under Orissa Sales E?able s
as well irrespective of his liability. ax le not -
payable by the registered dealers whether of Zgi
~ was actually collected by him from third parties tiol
mao

3.17.2 Scope of Audit pptd

. ‘n -
A review was conducted by Audif -duncg”ttaCkl deo
and July 1987 in seven Sales Tax Offices, VIZ"Gaﬂjam;{’ ﬁcr’:

II’ Cu.ttaCk-I(E,aSt)’ Dhenkanal’ Balasore’ System
Phulbani and Bhubaneswar regarding t
registration. |

Scanned with CamScanner



51

3.17.3 Organisational set-up

The Commissioner of Commercial Taxes, Orissa
is the head of the department. He is aided by the Comm-
ercial Tax Officers in the district units who actually
accord and control the registration of dealers. Depart-
mental instructions for survey/inves’tigation 'by the
Intelligence Wing and by the Inspector of Commercial -
Taxes have also been issued and are manualised in
Chapter 4 and 10 of Orissa Commercial Taxes Manual
Vol.IIl (PartA).

3.17.t Highlights

(i) Cases of dealers attracting liability as
detected in departmental survey/inspection were not
pursued effectively to ensure their actual registration.
There was undue delay in the assessment of these dealers
and non-realisation of demanded dues to. the extent
of Rs.1408.95 lakhs pertaining to the years [933-84
to 1986-87, in 191 cases out of 2262 cases, detected
by the department. '

(ii) Registration of dealers applying for voluntary
registration, without conducting thorough investigation
about their bonafides led to an evasion of tax to the
extent of Rs.19.32 lakhs on last point tax goods in
four cases alone.

(iii) Seventy one industries granted registration
certificates more than four years ago had not produced
any goods for sale. Ne enquiry was made about their
activities with a view to cancellation of their registra-
tion certificate though validity thereof had expired
more than three years ago.

(iv) Registration certificates of sixty eight
dealers whose gross turnover during each of the three
consecutive years fell below the prescribed monetary
limit of Rs.0.50 lakh were not cancelled. '

Scanned with CamScanner



'ﬂ{m_,

> e .t " PR 1 A, Pl e e g - S e o N R I e ¥ "
o oy L W e Sy - R - e S -"—.‘%
L By W

A . N b

52

3.17.5 Growth of registered"deale,.s

‘The table below -indicates the growth
number of registered dealers in the State dur"m the
three years ending [986-87 as per -informatiop ftllhg_ the
by the Commissioner of Commercial Tai(es, rg:fshed

N Sa.

Act under which Year - Number. of Numb
registered ‘dealers dealeig of
at-ghe: - “the enq 2;
commence-  the yeq.
ment of
the year

A. Orissa Sales 1984-85 - 25,221 25,897
Tax Act 1947 . 1985—86 25,897 - 26,679
1986-87 26,679 2908

B. Central Sales 1984-85 3,480 3,592
Tax Act 1956  1985-86 3,592 3631
986:87 3,631 3,876

Information regarding the break-up of the. figure
into voluntary -or obligatory categories of registration
and number of registrations cancelled during the period
was not available (July 1987). - ‘ '

- 3.17.6 Non-registration of dealers

_ L. As.per the Act, no body for whom-*’egm@t!ﬁ:
Is obligatory can carry on business, without FObta!'n;ogs
a registration certificate. Non-éo‘m‘pliéhce of the‘provffﬁ
of the Act is a cognisable offence, punishable the
simple imprisonment, besides, levying penalty thle"
ext__ent- of one and a half times the tax due on .the'dsesti'
DeP_.ath_en_tal instructions rega‘rding"S'_U'fVéY ar lgom""
gation by the intelligence wing and Iﬂ:SPeCt°r§ 3 me"tal
ercial Taxes are incorporated in - the Depart
Manual, ' ’

Scanned with CamScanner



53

2. Survey and inspection conducted by “oth
the agencies in seven Circlés (viz., Cuttack [ East,
Cuttack II; Ganjam I; Bhubaneswar I, Dehnkanal, Phulbani
and Balasore) test chiecked (during May 1987 and June
1987) revealed, that. during’ the years 1982-83 to 1986-87,
there were: 2,262 ' cases of. new dealers carrying on
business as unregistered ~dealers, though they attracted |
lisbility  to registration ‘under the  Act. Subsequently
242 dealers h_éc_i got ‘themselves registered by 3 Ist. March
1987. One- thousand one- hundred ninety one cases were |
assessed raising - “demands (including penalty) aggregating
Rs.1764.39 lakhs by March 1987, out -of which 4. sum
of Rs.355.44 lakhs was realised (June- [987). Decision
in 829 cases.was pénding (October 1987

3.17.7 Renewal of registration certificates

remains in force. till ‘the end of the year, unless ‘cance-
lled earlier; and is ‘required- to be" renewed thereafter
ysar to year on payment ‘of prescribed. fees and after -
clearance of all. arrear dues. For this purpose; -applica-
tion in the prescribed form is - to be' filled not less
than one month before the: expiry of the year preceeding
that for which it is.required, In the event of his failure,
to do 'so without any ' reasonable cause, and in case.
of refusal -of “‘renewal - on the. application’ :submitted
In time, ‘the ‘registration  certificate shall ‘be deemed
1o have been‘cancell‘éc‘l;w_-i.th.effec't from the date follow-
ing the period for “which it was - valid, In "such an’event
the dealer is not entitled ' to privileges " extended to
registered dealers after the date .of expiry of original
registration. T | -

The -rggis‘gra{-ioih»_‘ certificate issued to ‘a déaler

Test "check . of the. Renewal Registers and other
COnnected records in  these ~seven circles revealed
{fregularities of the types indicated below. S i

(a) Declaration -forms in ‘Form XXXIV. .meant
for use of registered dealers only, were issued to Qealers,

!

‘ y i ]
Scanned with CamScanner



a7 e e e

54

whe had not applied for renewal of registrati

. . on
several years (2 cases in Cuttack II Circle - S for

Warq E)

(b) Declaration forms (Form XXXIV)
issued to dealers after the date of expiry of reg-is;tratj
even though ':enewal had not been granted or. Fefusgg
(one case in Cuttack II Circle and one in Ganjam |
Circle).

(c) Declaration forms in Form XXXIV yere
issued before grant of renewai, regularising the issyes
on post-facto basis (Balasore Circle: I% cases, Dhenkanai
[0 cases).

Were

(d) Business ha# been continruing without any
application for renewal being filed for. the last two
or three years (Cuttack-II Circle - 6 cases).

(e) Business had been continuing~without order
being passed on the application for renewal for previous
years, followed by years, in which no such application
was filed (Cuttack Il Circle - 8 cases).

3.17.8 Registration of bogus dealers

As per the provisions of the. Orissa Sales Tax
Act, 1947, and rules made thereunder, registration certl-
ficate is issued to a dealer by  the Sales Tax Officer
after satisfying himself that the application for regt
tration is correct and complete and the applicant 152
bonafide dealer. For proper realisation of tax undzf
the Act, reasonable security can also be demanded:

a - . 1 e“r
There is no provision for obtaining surity when &
registration is granted.
- US
With a vie idi istration of D7
view to avoiding registratl jnstru

and dummy dealers, the Commissioner had ij"sued on all
ctions in June 1982 and October (982 urging UP int0

the Circle Officers to conduct thorough enqu”zapiffal

’ic:;e antegedents of the applicant, source ©. ns with
vested in the business, nature of transactio ired
the other

dealers of the area, tenancy rights acq

él:.‘.‘M._ e

Scanned with CamScanner



35

by the dealer In respect of the business premises and
especially the nature and extent of interest, the dealer
might have In other business before granting the regis-
tration certificate. Monthly returns were to be furnished
by 7th of the following month indicating the progress
of registrations.

Test check of registration records revealed
that the dealers whose bonafides subsequently proved
doubtful, had been 1issued registration certificates.
The dealers concerned had made huge purchases on
the strength of declarations for resale (Form XXXIV)
cbtaining total exemprtion from tax on purchases made,
but failed to discharge tax liability subsequently and
were reported to have closed down their business, and
absconding. No evidence of any enquiry having been
made as per directions of Commissioner of Commercial
Taxes, Orissa before recording registration in these
cases was available on record. The monthly returns
prescribed by Commissioner covering these cases of
registration had also not been submitted. The applications
for registration were found incomplete in as much
as the particulars of movable and immovable properties
owned by the applicants had not been shown. Total
amount of non-payment of tax in the four instances
alone mentioned below was to the tune of Rs.19.32
lakhs against a megre deposit of security amounting
to Rs.2500 by the four dealers.

(a) In Kendrapara assessment unit (Cuttack-II
Circle) one person 'S' obtained on [7th May 1985 volun-
tary registration in the name of his firm 'B' for selling .
"Gur'. Additions of other grocery items were made
on 28th May 1985 on the dealer's application. He applied
for renewal for the year [986-87 on Ist March 1986
stating that his gross turnover during the previous year
was Rs.0.83 lakh only. Cross verification of sales to
registered dealers conducted by Commercial Tax Officer,

Scanned with CamScanner




56

Y
Cuttack-1I Circle revealed that the firm 'B' had obtaineq
goods valuing Rs.47.35 lakhs froma wholesale dealer
in Malgodown (cuttack I East Circle). Besidesy; the firm
was also found to have made two purchases valuing
Rs.5.09 lakhs and Rs.5.99 lakhs from registered dealers
of Cuttack I West Circle, on the strength of a declara-
tion in Form XXXIV to the effect that the goods purcha-
sed were for resale in Orissa. When the genuineness
of these purchases was sought to be verified by the
department with reference to the books of accounts
of the dealer 'B' on whose behalf 'S' had obtained the
Registration Certificate it was reported by the Inspector
of Commercial Taxes of Kendrapara assessment unit
that there was no person bearing the name 'S' in the
area and that the sales reported were only paper transa-
ctions. On the basis of this. report, the Registration
Certificate of the dealer 'B' was cancelled with effect
from 1.4.1986. Assessment of this dealer for 1985-86
was reported to have not been completed. This led
to an evasion of tax to the tune of Rs.4.67 lakhs calcu-
lated at the average rate of 8 per cent (on Rs.58.43 lakhs).

(b) In Phulbani Circle,one 'K' applied for volun-
tary registration on 8th February 1983 as proprietor
of Firm 'M' for dealing in groceries and stationery
goods etc., at village Raikia. Photograph of the dealer
was called for by the Sales Tax Officer on [0th February
1983 which was submitted-along with a sheet containing
the specimen signature, and a certificate of another
registered dealer of the area on 1lth February 1983.
He was asked to pay security deposit of Rs.500 which
was paid on I&th February 1983 and registration certifi-
cate issued on the same day. There was no evidence
on record to show whether any spot enquiry was condu-
cted. One declaration. form (XXXIV) book containing
25 forms was issued to the dealer on 22nd February 1983-

. Reports received from the Sales Tax Intelligence
Wing, Cuttack revealed that - this dealer had made

g

AN

Scanned with CamScanner




57

purchases valuing Rs.29.44 lakhs from two register. .
dealers of Cuttack I East Circle and purchases valuir -
Rs.22.07 lakhs from one registered dealer of Bhubaneswa:
Circle, free of tax on the strength of declaration:
for resale. Local enquiry by Commercial Tax Offic
Phulbani Circle revealed that in addition to the abowv«,
this dealer had made purchases valuing Rs.9.05. lak®
from another registered dealer of Malgodown (Cuttack
East Circle). The dealer closed down (September [98"
his business at village Raikia and absconded. His whese
abouts could not be established, and in the letter addresse.
to Police authorities in November 1985, it was statec
that the dealer who impersonated himself as one 'K
had cheated Government by not paying any tax on
purchase or sales turnover of goods valuing Rs.38.49
lakhs (as per information available at the time of reporting
to Police). The registration certificate of the dealer
was cancelled on 24th November 1983 with effect
from Ist August 1983. Assessment of the dealer for
the year 1983-84 was completed exparte wherein
his gross turnover was determined at Rs.2.58 crores
and a demand of Rs.11.90 lakhs raised. The notice
of demand could not be served. The security of Rs.500
given by the dealer formed an infinitesimal portion
of the liability on account of tax due from him.

(c) One dealer named 'C' of village Jaraka
falling under Jajpur Assessment unit of Cuttack-III
Circle applied for voluntary registration on 22nd February
1984 showing his gross turnover at Rs.0.13 lakh during
the period Ist November 1983 to 2Ist February 1984,
Local enquiry was duly conducted by the department
and on payment of security deposit of Rs.750 registra-
tion certificate was issued on 28th April 984 enabling
him to deal in grocery, stationery goods, baby food
€tc., and one book containing 25 declaration forms
was issued on 2 Ist May [984.

| —Scanned with Camscanner



58

Cross verification done (August 1984) by the
department revealed that purchases valuing Rs.14.73
lakhs had been made from another registered dealer
samed 'M' of Malgodown (Cuttack 1 East Circle) by
this dealer 'C' and that the dealer 'C' could not be
traced at Jaraka after closing down the business two
months earlier. Though hs was reported to have left
for Cuttack, his address and whereabouts: could not
be ascertained. :

Assessment for the year [984-85 has not so
far been completed (June 1987), as the show cause
notice could not be served after -cancellation of his
registration certificate with effect from Ist July 1984.
Aoplying the average rate of tax at the rate of & per cent
the dealer had evaded tax to the extent of Rs.l. 18" lakhs,
while the security deposited by him was Rs.750.

(c) One dealer named 'N' hailing from Birajahat,
Jajpur pertaining to the same Assessment Unit applied
for voluntary registration as proprietor of a firm "Tite
He was asked to produce two attested photographs,
specimen signature and identification certificates from
two registered dealers of the area, which were produced
along with the books of accounts. His statement that
he cultivated 0.20 acre of cultivable land could not
be supported with any supporting document (i.e. record
of title). On completion of spot enquiry, the dealer
was called upon to pay a security deposit of Rs.750
which he paid on 25th March [984. Registration certificate
was issued to him (May 1984) for carrying on business
in grocery on wholesale and retail basis, along with
a book containing 25 declarations in form XXXIV. |

. Against these forms, the dealer had effected
two purchases from registered dealers of Cuttack
West Circle and four purchases from registered dealers
of Cuttack 1 East Circle amounting to Rs. 19.65 lakhs:
Local enquiry conducted by the department 1o cross

Scanned with CamScanner



sz.“w ———

59

verify the transactions made in Cuttack I East and
Cuttack 1 West Circle revealed that the dealer was
not present at the place of business, and another man
who was conducting business was avoiding to produce
the books of accounts, He did not disclose whether any
such purchase was actually made. Spot enquiry revealed
"the dealer 'N' had no means to purchase such huge
quantity of goods nor the goods have at any time been
brought to Birjahat for resale. From all the above facts
there is least doubt about the clandestine activities
of the dealer". The registration of the dealer was cance-
lled with effect from Ist October 1984 and assessment
upto the quarter ending 30th September 1984 which
has been initiated against him. has not been completed

(June [987).

Applying the average rate of 8 per cent the amount
of tax evaded stood at Rs. .57 lakhs against the security
deposit of Rs.750 which is all that is available for
adjustment. In the absence of any provision for obtaining
a surety before grant of registration and renewal of
registration, the department could not realise the tax
evaded in the four cases cited in the preceeding sub-
paragraphs from the sureties.

3.17.9  Non-cancellation of registration certificate
of industries who have not produced goods

for sale

As per the Act, if any business in respect
of which certificate has been granted for manufacture
of goods for resale has been discontinued or has been
entirely transferred by the owners of business to other
zersons, or there is some other sufficient reasons to
t:?atfo’ the Rt_egistering authority shall cancel the regis-
71 Lor}d certlflcate.‘ Tes_t check however revealed that
ago ﬁa ers of registration granted more than 4 years
e V€ not produced any goods for resale. Though

validity “of registration certificate had expired

Scanned with CamScanner



Ly

60

more than 3 years ago, no enquiries have been made
as to the existence of the "Industriefs", t.he present
position of manufacture, misuse of registration certifi-
cates and declarations (in case of non-existence). On
this being pointed out in audit (April to June 1987),
the department stated that enquiries would be made.

3.17.10 Delay in cancellation of registration certi-
ficates

Registration certificates of dealers whose gross
turnovers failed to exceed Rs.0.50 lakh per annum for
three consecutive years are liable to he cancelled,
as per the Act.

Test check of the annual record of progressive
assessments of seven Circles revealed that although
in 68 cases, gross turnovers did not exceed Rs.0.50 lakh
per annum for three consecutive years ending 1986-87,
no action was taken to cancell the certificates.

The foregoing was brought to the notice of
the Commissioner of Commercial Tax in July 1987;
his reply has not been received (February 1988). except
as stated above.

The above points were reported to Government

ilnc) SJSL;IY 1987; their reply has not been received (February

.‘: it
e i

Scanned with CamScanner




|5 = e

61

CHAPTER 4
TAXES ON MOTOR VEHICLES AND PASSENGERS

.1 Results of Audit

A test check of records relating to assessment
collection and refunds’ of motor vehicle tax and passen-
gers tax in the offices of State Transport Authority,
Orissa and other Regional Transport Offices, conducted
during April 1986 to 3Ist March 1987 revealed under-
assessment and loss of revenue amounting to Rs.293.32
lakhs in 18,685 cases which broadly fall under the
following categories:

\

Number Amount
of (In lakhs of
cases  rupees)

L. Short levy or non-levy
. of motor vehicles tax 6,321 34. 16

2. Short/non-realisation

of additional motor 6,448 24,11
vehicles tax

3. Under-assessment of
passengers tax and 265 174.06
composite fee

4. Other reasons 5,151 60.99
18,685 293.32

. Some of the important cases are mentioned
In the following paragrap hs.

4.2 Irregular exemption of tax

Under Government Notification (l4th Februarg
1585) motor vehicles owned by the Government 0

India (other than those used commercially or used for

R 0 Mius
Scanned with CamScanner



N RS “#.’-
< S W
-« B &

62
hire and reward) are exempt from payment of tax.

In Additional Regional Transport Office, Bargarh
it was noticed (February 1987) that tax exemptior;
of Rs. .40 lakhs in respect of 10 trucks and 1é tractors
partaining to the Secretary, Orissa Co-opsrative Market-
ing Federation, Bhubaneswar, was allowed between
May 1985 to March 1987 by the Registering Authority
under an asumption that the vehicles were owned by
Government of India.

On the irregular exemption being pointed out
in audit (February 1987), the Taxing Authority stated
(February 1987) that action would be taken to realise
the dues. The Deputy Commissioner, Transport while
accepting the mistake (October 1987) had stated, that
the Taxing Authority was asked to pursue the matter
till collection of arrear tax. Report of realisation has
not been received (February 198%).

The matter was reported to Government in
July 1987; their reply has not been received (February

1988).

4.3 Short realisation of tax on transport vehicles of
other States plying temporarily in Orissa

According to a notification ( Ist October 197 5)
issued under the provisions of the Orissa Motor Vehicles
Taxation Act, 1975, temporary tax token may be issued
in respect of transport vehicles of other States plying
temporarily in the State of Orissa on payment of_taz
at the prescribed rates. Additional tax at the prescribe
rates is also leviable with effect from [8th October 1985

In four Regional Transport Offices (Keonjha':
Baripada, Ganjam and Rourkela) and the office :d
State Transport Authority, (Cuttack) it was nc”“‘ftor
(between July 1986 and October 1986), that mo

" 6.28
vehicle tax and additional tax to the extent© Rgspor
lakhs was short realised/not realised from 2,254 tra

el pew m e wem e L

e . T = D™ R R S

P T, .Y Y s S

i

Scanned with CamScanner



JI—

63

vehicles of other States which operated temporarily
(between the period October 1985 and*July [986).

On this being pointed out in audit (July 1986
to October 1986) the Regional Transport Officers stated
(July 1986 to October 1986) that the short realisation/
non-realisation was due to late receipt of Government
notification. The reply is not tenable as the notification
was issued long ago in 1975. The State Transport Autho-
rity, Cuttack stated (September 1986 to October 1986)
that demand notices were being issued. Reports on realisa-
tion has not been received (February 1983).

The matter was reported to Government (between
December 1986 and March 1987); their reply has not
been received (February 19883).

k.t Short-realisation/non-realisation of motor vehicles
tax from contract carriages of other States

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Act,
1975, contract carriages of other States not covered
Y any reciprocal agreements and plying temporarily
in the State of Orissa are liable to pay motor vehicles
tax equal to thirty per cent of the quarterly tax, where
the tax token relates to a period not exceeding 4
days. The rates of quarterly tax in respect of contract
carriages were revised from Ist July 1981, when the
Passengers tax on contract carriages was abolished.

The records of the border check-gate at Sohella
under Sambalpur region revealed that motor vehicles
tax in respect of 61 contract carriages which were
temporarily operated in the State during the period
from  Apri] 1983 to January 1984 was not realised at
all by the check-gate authorities or tax was realised
at old rates of pPassenger tax which was no more existent
after gt Julyhm'fg_—'fh_i;—resulted in non-realisation/

Short-realisation of motor vehicles tax amounting to

“

Scanned with CamScanner




64

motor vehicles tax realisable: Rs. 1.42 |akhs

Rs. .29 lakhs (
towards passenger tay.

less amount

wrongly realised
Rs.0. 13 lakh at old rates).

On this being pointed out in audit (June 1985),
the taxing authority at Sohella Check-gate stated (July
[985) that action would be taken after receipt of the
final audit comments. Further action taken on receipt
of the Audit Inspection Report has not been received
(February 1988).

The matter was reported 1O Government in May
1986; their reply has not been received (February 1988).

4.5 Non-realisation of -tax in respect of vehicles viola-
ting off-road declarations

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Act,
1975, tax shall be levied on every motor veh.cle used
or kept for use in the State. No tax is, however, payable
vehicle, which is not intended to be used for any

on a
if prior intimation of

period,
to the taxing office
of the period for w
inter-alia the period of non-
the motor vehicle is to be
If, at any time, during the period cover
tion, the moior vehicle is found to be plying on the
road, or is not found at the declared place, It shall
be deemed to have been used throughou. the said period
and in such cases the owner of the vehicle becomes
liable to pay tax and penalty for the entire peri

for which it was declared off-road.

hich tax has been paid, specifying

kept during such period.
ed by such intima-

In ten regions (Baripada, Bal ’ :
_ asore, Kalahand!
l;e:dnjhar, Cuttack, Bhgbaneswar,’ Dhenkana;l Shulbﬁni:
1;‘. :rgla:rh and Bolangir), out of 45 :notc;r vehicles
which had been declared by the owners as off-rod

flggsva;igus periods between January 1985 and Decembel
ment’ Staf;nc;t:r lvghxcles were detected by the enforcé :f
plylng on the road during off-road Periodr

such non-use is given
r on or before the date of expiry

use and the place where -

W
7 4=

Scanned with Camséanﬁér



| e

65

and 15 motor vehicles were not found at the places
declared_in the off-road intimations. But no action was
taken.by the taxing officers against these vehicle owners
for violation of the provisions of the Act. Tax leviable
on these vehicles amounted to Rs. .59 lJakhs, besides

penalty leviable.

On the omissions being pointed out in audit
(between May 1986 and January 1987), seven taxing
officers stated (between May 1986 and January 1987)
that demand notices would be issued and 3 taxing officers
stated (between May 1986 and September 1986) that
the cases would be examined. Further report has not

been received (February 1988).

to Government between

The matter was reported
heir reply has not been

November 1986 and July 19875 1
received (February 1988).

4.6 Under-assessment of tax in respect of stage carriages

found plying without permit

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles taxation Act,
1975, tax in respect of a stage carriage is levial?le
on the basis of number of passengers (including standing
passengers), which the vehicle is -authonsed to carry
and the total distance it covered In a day_unde-r the
permit. If any such vehicle 1s found to be plying without

permit the tax shall be assessed on the basis of the
: of persons Of passengers which the

mitted to carry, ref:koning
the distance covered Dy it, each day as exceeding 320

Kilometers.
egi Balasore Kalahandi,
0 reglons 2
Bhubang;wai Keo%j ar P_hulbam, Sundergarhé
Rourkela anc’i Bolangir 93 stage carriages wF:c)rccjeS %e;f\:;:n
1 i us per!
thout an ‘ :
IIJ:leyl;rr}Ea:'Nyl 1985 and August 1986, but tax in respect of

———
Scanned with CamScanner




e e

66

these stage carriages was not assessed and Collecty
at the correct slab rate applicable in such cases, The
omission resulted in short realisation of tax amOUnting!

to Rs.2.58 lakhs. | |

On this being pointed out in audit (b/etweeni
April 1986 and March 1987), the taxing authoritjes
agreed (between April 1986 to March 1987) to take |
action for realisation of the balance tax. Further reports |
have not been received (February [988). |

|
The cases were reported to Government between |

November 986 and July 1987; their reply has not been |
received (February 1988).

4.7 Non-levy of tax for the intervening periods

Under Section 3 of the Orissa Motor Vehicles
Taxation Act, 1975, there shall be levied on every
motor vehicle used or kept for use within the State,
a tax at the rate specified in the Taxation Schedule.
However, under Section 10 of the Act ibid exemption from
payment of such tax is allowed for the period for which
necessary undertaking for discontinuance of the use
of the vehicle is delivered by the owner of the vehicle |
on or before the date of expiry of the term for which
tax has been paid. !

In nine regions (Mayurbhanj, Gania jhar, |
Dhenkanal, Phulbani, Sundergarh,h RourLeTe; Kgg?zingi;
and Bhubaneswar) it was noticed (between,December |
1985 and March 1987) that in respect of 61 vehicles, |
tax for different periods between April 1979 and June |
1986 had remained unrealised eéven though the tax for
the earlier and later periods had been collected. The
taxation records showed that the intervening pc.—:'riodS

tons for discontinuance
nor by intimations of pay ments

of tax in i
any other region. This resulted in non-levy

of tax of Rs. |. 13 lakhs.

Scanned with CamScanner



| i

67

On the omission being pointed out in audit (between
December 1985 and March 1987), the taxing officers
agreed to realise the tax Report on recovery has not
been received (February 1988).

The matter was reported to Government between
December 1986 and July 1987; their reply has not been
received (February 1988).

4.8 Short realisation of composition fee

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles (Taxation of
Passengers) Act, 1969, an operator of a public service
vehicle may, with the permission of the taxing officer,
pay composition fee in lieu of passenger tax. Government
notified in September 1981 that composition fee In
respect of ordinary stage carriages would be payable
on the daily permitted distance at the rate of Rs.2.62
per passenger per year per kilometre, with effect from
Ist October 198 I

In six regions (Sundergarh, Kalahandi, Keonjhar,
Baripada, Ganjam and Dhenkanal) composition fee in
respect of thirty seven vehicles for the period between
January 1985 and October 1985 was calculated incorrectly
which resulted in short realisation of fee of Rs.0.53
lakh.

On the short recovery being pointed out in audit
(between July 1986 and January 1987), the Taxing Officers
stated that; (i) demand notice had since been issued
(Ganjam); (ii) demand notices were being issued (Sunder-
garh and Baripada); (iii) action would be taken to realise
the dues (Kalahandi and "yhenkanal); (iv) the cases
would be reviewed (Keonjhar). Reports on recovery
has not been received (February 1983).

The cases were reported 1o Government between
October 1986 and June 1987; their reply has not been
received (February 1988).

Scanned witH CamScanner




63

4.9 Short/non-realisation of additional tax

Through an ordinance (since enacted as Act 2 of
1986) issued on ltth October 1985 a new Section 3-A was
inserted in the Orissa ' Motor Vehicles Taxation Act,
1975, according to which an additional tax with effect |
from I8th October 1985 shall be levied on all stage |
carriages and goods vehicles at the rates specified |
in the Taxation Schedule to the Act. "

() In two regions (Mayurbhanj and Sundergarh),
additional tax amounting to Rs.4.55 lakhs was short/non-
realised from 102 stage carriages and 17 goods carriages
for the period between October 1985 and December

1986.

On the mistakes being pointed out in audit (between
June 1986 and December 1986), thzs taxing authorities
stated (June 1986 and December 1986) that the cases
would be re-examined. Further report has not been
received (October 1987).

(ii) In Regional Transport office, Cuttack, it was
noticed (November 1986), that additional tax to the
extent of Rs.0.60 lakh in addition to the normal motor
vehicles tax, In respect of six stage carriages (town
buses) was not realised by the Taxing Authority for
the period between October 1985 and December 1986.

. On the non-realisation of additional tax being
pointed out in audit (November 1986), the Taxing Autho-
rity stated (January 1987) that action would he taken

to realise the tax. Report of realjsati
received (February [988). alisation has not been

The cases were re

1987; their reply has not ported to Government in July

been received (February 1988)-

Scanned with CamScanner



69

4. 10 Non-assessment of passenger tax

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles (OMVT i
of Passengers) Act, 1969, passenger(tax i)s(]‘lae):/?;lﬁg
on all passengers carried by public service vehicles
(stage carriages) at the rate of fifteen paise in the
rupee on the fare payable to the operator. The Act
further lays down that the operator of a stage carriage
carrying passengers has to file with the taxing officer,
a monthly return of tax collected and paid within a
period of 15 days from the close of the month, where
no return has been submitted for any month, the taxing
authority shall determine as per the provision contained
in Section 8(2) of the aforesaid Act and Rule 3(A) of
the O.M.V.T. (Taxation of Passengers Rules) 1969 the
tax due which shall not exceed the maximum amount
of tax payable if the vehicle had carried its full compl\e-

ment of passengers.

In 8 regions (Sundergarh, Puri, K alahandi, Keonjhar,
Baripada, Balasore, Dhenkanal and Bolangir) 30 private
operators and one fleet operator (a Government company)
had neither filed the monthly returns nor ‘paid passengers
tax for various months falling between January 1985
and October 1985. No action was, however, taken by
the taxing authority to determine and demand the passen-
gers tax which amounted to Rs.3.01 lakhs, at the maximum

rate of tax leviable under the Act.

g pointed out in audit (between
[987), the taxing authorities

stated (between July 1986 and January 1287) that action
would be taken to assess and realise 1N€ tax. Report
on action taken has not been received (February 1988).

The matter was regcrted 10 Government b?t'.;een
August 1986 and Juiy 27 cheir reply has no- een
received (February 1985

On the omission bein
July 1986 and January

L] ". " o o~

e ———EEREE
Scanned with CamScanner



70

4. 11 Non-levy of interest on arrear passengers tax

Under Section 10(4) of the Orissa Motor Vehicleg
(Tuxation of Passengers) Act, 1969, (effective from
Ist September 1983), if an operator of a taxable vehjcle
fails to pay the whole or any part of the tax payable
by him within the prescribed date, he shall be liabje
to pay interest at the rate of 12 per cent per annum on
the amount of tax in default from the date following
the date prescribed for payment of tax.

In  five regions (Cuttack, Bolangir, Koraput,
Phulbani and Puri) passengers tax amounting to Rs.113.7]
lakhs due from 14 private' operators and 2 Fleet Owners
(Orissa State Road Transport Corporation and Orissa
Road Transport Company) was not paid on the due
dates and demands were outstanding on different dates
prior to and after Ist September 1983. Though the
tax was not paid subsequently, interestchargeable thareon
amounting to Rs.12.62 lakhs for the period subsequent
to Ist September 1983 for non-payment of tax was
neither levied nor realised.

On this being pointed out in audit (between
October 1986 and April 1987), the taxing Officer (Phul-
bani) stated (December 1986) that demand notice had
been issued (December [986) to realise the interest.
Report on realisation is awaited (October [987). The
Taxing Officers (Cuttack, Bolangir, Puri and iKoraput)
stated (October 1986 to January 1987) that action would

be taken to realise the interest. Further report has
not been received (February [988).

The cases were reported to
February 1987 and June

received (February ]98%).

SJovernment between
1987; their reply has not been

|
|
i
|

Scanned with CamScanner



71

4.12 Delay In payment of tax due to cheques being
dishonoured

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Act,
1975 and the rules made thereunder, motor vehicles
tax shall be paid in advance by means of cash, bank
drafts and bank=rs' cheques within such time as may
be prescribed. Where the tax has not been paid on
or before the due date of payment, the taxing officer

may impose a penalty depending upon the period of
delay.

In 12 cases in Puri district, personal cheques
tendered in payment of tax/additional tax were disho-
noured when presented to banks. The subsequent payment
of tax In these cases having not been made within
the prescribed time, attracted levy of penalty, which
was not levied. Tax of Rs.7 [,073 and penalty of Rs. [,£2, 146
In respect of these cases was due to be paid by the

operators to the Government for the period from January
1985 to March 1986.

®a this mistake being pointed out in audit (Decem-
ber 1986), the taxing authority stated (December 1986)
that action would be ‘taken to realise the tax with

penalty. Report on recovery has not been rzceived
(February 1988%).

The matter was reported to Government during

March - June 1987; their reply has not been received
(February 1988).

413 Working of reciprocal agreements in Orissa
4.13.1 Introduction

Mention was made in Para 3.5 of the Report
of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for
the year 1979-80 (Government of Orissa - Revenue
ReCeipts) regarding the details of the SCheme_p and
lrregularities noticed in the working of the Reciprocal

Scanned with CamScanner

R




N/

72

Agreements in Orissa during 1978-79 to 1979-80. It ygy
brought out therein inter-alia that neither the othe,
signatory States send copies of (i) authorisations issyeq
by them for operation of vehicles in Orissa (ii) statement
of composite tax due to Orissa and (iii) quarterly returns
sent by the vehicle owners, nor Orissa Authorities
send these documents to the other States. This irregu-
larity is still persisting (June 1987). The Public Accounts
Committee discussed this para (April 1987) and desired
to know why remedial action was not taken, to which
the departmental representative promised to submit
a detailed report for consideration of the Committee.
Report on compliance is awaited (QOctober [987).

4.13.2 Scope of Audit

With a view to see, how -far the Department
had been able to plug the deficiencies, the working
of the scheme for the years [983-8%, [984-85 and 1985-86 .
was reviewed in the office of the State Transport Autho-
rity, Orissa and the following additional deficiencies/
irregularities came to notice. |

4.13.3 QOrganisational set-up

The State Transport Authority, Orissa has
been entrusted with the administration of National

and zonal permit schemes and bilateral agreements
for the State of Orissa. ?

4.13.4  Highlights

(i)  Allotted quota of Nation i '

. Al al Pe ned
partially unutilised for the years 1983—8[l;ml:§ FT;?38;-86-
The allotted quota for Eastern Zo

partly unutilised during the years
Reasons for this were not available

ne Permits remained
1984-85 and 1985-86-

(ii)  Composite tax in

permitted to.ply in Orissa under SSRSCt of | yehict

National Zonal schemses

Scanned with CamScanner



73

was not remitted to Orissa for all the relevant quartet
of authorisation. There was short collection of composit:

tax of Rs.5.59 lakhs.

(iii) Penalty for bzlated payment of composite
tax was either not recovered or short recovered in
respect of vehicles permitted to ply in Orissa under
National/Zonal Schemes. There was loss of revenue
of Rs. L. 13 lakhs on this score.

(iv) Additional tax in respect of vehicles covered
under bilateral agreement was not recovered from the
West . Bengal-based vehicles for the period 18.10.1985
to 31.3.1986 causing a loss of revenue of Rs.3.74 lakhs.

(v) There was short collection of road tax
of Rs.0.58 lakh from other State Vehicles due to non-
realisation of Orissa road tax at appropriate rate.

(vi) There was inordinate delay in receipt
and realisation of Bank Drafts.

4.13.5 Issue of permits in respect of vehicles
registered in Orissa and permitted to

ply in other States.

_ The particulars of the number of permits
issued in respect of vehicles registered in Orissa and
permitted to ply in other States during [983-84 to
1985-86 as collected from the records of the State
Transport Authority were as follows.

Years Quota fixed Number of Shortfall

for Orissa vehicles
w hich took
p2rmits
a) lganopal 1983-84 1200 1019 181
S;l]'mlt 1984-85 1500 1037 463
emes 1985-86 1500 1321 179

Scanned with CamScanner



’
L’"‘"
T il

- a

74
Years Quota fixed Number of
_ Sh
for Orissa vehicles b
which took
permits
b) Eientral 1983-84 450 440 10
Zone 1984-85 450 450 o
permit 1985-86 450 450 -
Schemes
c) Eastern 1983-84 450 450 -
Zone 1984-85 7990 450 250
Permit 1985-86 . 700 534 _ 166
Schemes

i.e. whether attributable

ns for permits or non-
ber of applicants) could

The reason for shortfall (
to delays in inviting applicatio
availability of the required num
not be furnished (June 1987).

4. 13.6 Removal of quota restrictio
Permit Scheme
of India had authorised the

States on 3 st January 1986 to issue National Permits
for public carriers, without restrictions in number.
§imultaneously the existing zonal permit schemes have
been abolished. In order to bring the zonal permit holders
under the purview of National Permit Schemes, without

any dislocation in the transport operations, the Staté

Government have been requested iIn the same letter
to take immedi and to ask the Zonal permit

holders to SWitC ational Permit Schemé

within a stipulate s till 31st
March 1986.

n on National

Government

ate action,
h over to the N
d period of 3 (three) month

Orissa, revoke_d

[5th april
thé

Government of
h effect from
s have be2n issued,

Accordingly,
the Zonal Agreements wit
1986. Though, no fresh permit

—_—rtr sy < 0

fe
tl
t}
hi

Pt

ol
be

re
th

In

te

C

ir
th
ny

th

Scanned with CamScanner



75

authorisations of existing zonal permits are being renewed

on the “ground that renewals are Permissible tijl] the__'
validity of the permits under the: agreements. No notices
requesting the zonal Permit holders to swi

tch over:
to national Permit Scheme were however jss

ued (June .

' 'Thus, the instructions of
have not been implemented, Besi

therefore, on change over to the Natio
higher authorisation fee (the differ

could not

the information regarding number
of vehicles involved was not available,

4.13.7 Improper maintenance of r;ecord.s

Test check of the register
registration number of vehicles, the State to which
they belonged, and the amount of composition fee paid
YIth bank  draft revealed, the following irregularities
Indicative of Improper maintenance of records.

showing the

(a) According to the entries made in the Regis-
ger °f National Permits for the years 1985-86 and 1986-87,
I_ank drafts Numbering 480 for Rs.2,7 1,400 were received
M the State Transport Authorities of Haryana, West
“hgal .And  Andhra Pradesh, but the particulars viz.,
Sa?i Vehicle Nnumber, and the period of validity of authori-
num%n rm' Fespect of vehicles of Haryana, and the vehicle

Sl ini not noted
therein, réspect of remaining States were

from (b) The total amounts of tax/fees rece_ived
Other States, as worked out from the Register

Scanned with CamScanner



. 76

of PRank Drafts widely differed from the Biour
the Registers of. National Permits/Central Zone SP res 0
‘East Zone Permits as mentioned below. : e'.r.fmts/
Year Type of Permit Total amount Total amount
“ ' of tax as per as per Bank
Register of Dtaft Register
Permits

(Rupees)

°1984-85 National Permit. - 15,66,218
" Eastern Zone Pemmit 5,67,665
Central Zone Permit. 10,28,712

: 31 ,62,595 64,90,163 33,27,568

1985-86 National Permit 26,77,079

Eastern Zone Permit Q,OD,UUU

Central Zone Permit  9,27,110
40,04,189 60,46,703  20,42,514

~ The figures for 1983-84% could not be made avaiable 1
Audit. No steps were taken to recancile the differences, nor any
attenpt made to investigate into the matter. Correct position could
not therefore be ascertained.

~ On this being pointed out in audit (June 1987);
the department stated (June 1987) that action Wi
being “taken for reconciliation. Further developmen
has not been intimated(October 1987).
nder
4.13.8 Short-realisation of composite tax wnde

National Permit Scheme

the

Under the National Permit Schen;ft’e fee
operator of a vehicle is liable to pay @ Compcice othe’
of Rs.l000 per annum in respect of each S_tla op®€
than the home State, in which the vehicle wil Vehicle
Such fee is payable in addition to the MOtgiate- The
Tax and other taxes payable in the home

Scanned with CamScanner




77

composite fee is payable before 15th March every year.
However, the owner of the vehicle at his option may
pay the fee in two equal instalments before I[5th March
"~ and. I5th September covering the period from April
-“to September and October to March respectively of
.the- financial year. Under the Scheme, it is obligatory
for the-holder-of " the National Permit to pay the -~fee
‘and obtain authorisation for plying his vehicle in other
- States. If ‘authorisation is granted at any time of the
first quarter of a financial year, the composition fee
~shall be assessed on.a pro-rata basis for the remaining
- part of the financial year, including the quarter in which
‘the authorisation is granted. The composite fee payable
" to other .States is deposited with the home State in
the shape of Bank Drafts, who in turn remits the .same
to the Transport authorities of respective States.

. It was however, noticed (June 1987) that the |
'c:o'r'nposite‘“tax In respect of 871 vehicles permitted |
to:ply -in Orissa during the period from Ist Aprl 1985
to 3Ist March 1986 under the National Permit Scheme
‘had been realised for part of the year instead of for
all the relevant quarters including the quarter in which
authorisation was granted. The amount of tax short-
realised come to the tune of Rs.4.36 lakhs. °

- - 4.13.9. Short-realisation of' composite tax In

respect of vehicles plving under zonal
permits .

oo Under Central Zone and Eastern Zone Permit
Scheme also, where similar system of payment of. compo-
Site tax 'is obtaining, composite tax in respect of 248
vehicles permitted to ply in CQrissa during the period
from April 1985 to March 1986 under Zonal Permit
Chemes had been realised for part of ‘the year instead

of for all the relevant -quarters including the quarter

N which' the authorisation was granted. This led to

S_hOFt realisation of tax to the tune of ' Rs.123 lakhs.

Rer o .
.
N
3

Scanned with CamScanner




1/

- N0 such

78

_[3.10 Non-recovery/short recovery: o,-"i' 3
'# g under Zonal Permit Schemes f p'e_““ltyt

- - According to the Zonal agreemen

‘ ; 1S unde,
“the Zonal Permit Scheme; if the holder of a C°"‘P°Si$é-'
ermit, fails to pay the composite tax W,lthin"the"due'

date "(15th. March and I5th September);  he is- ligbl,
to pay in addition to the composite - tax, an .E.‘dditional'
sum of Rs.l00" per month or part thereof’in,'respec‘t'
of each vehicle towards penalty for late  payment o

. composite. tax. Such penalty is recoverable by the home

State authorities and remitted ‘to the respective State
Transport Authorities (S.T.A) of other States. - . |

Tt was however noticed that inm respect of 263
cases, a sum of Rs.0.43 lakh due towards penalty was
not recovered by the home State in ‘respectof such
late payments; the State Transport Authdrity, Orissa
also did not demand the amount. FIER

413,11 'Non-recovery/short recovery of penalty
. . under National Permit Scheme

~ According to instructions ‘issued by-Govem-
ment of “India in December. 1980, the State Governments
were required to make provisions for levy of Peqalt)g
for belated -payment of composite tax in respect %
vehicles " covered under the National Permit SChemi
on the pattern of Zonal Scheme. Though, other Sta::x
have made necessary provisions in their relevant her
laws, Government of Orissa have not -so fé‘f':(octo

131987/3\ a.me,nded their tax laws. On a reference T
(Xu utslflt 't was’ replied by ‘the Government 9f
n tgh 1983)'. thgjc the case was under CONSI™®C .o

© Meanwhile, it was noticed that other Staté ment

g?rtcf,;‘“;z?iﬂés had recovered penalty for lat€ ﬁaed<__to'
ply in p()rilgt:a tjx in respect of vehicles PEFTT sugh .

°8 under National Permit Schemé® o of -
“Provisj

: ;ernme -
Orissa, °n has been made by GOVE™ - -

Scanned with CamScanner




79

Test check of the records revealed that in a
large number of cases, penalty for belated payment s
of composite tax in respect of vehicles permitted to
ply in Orissa under National Permit Scheme was either
not recovered or short-recovered in respect of 509 cases
involving a sum of Rs.0.70 lakh by the other home
States in respect of such late payment which could
not be demanded by State Transport Authority, Orissa
in absence of any provision in the law of this State.

4.13.12 Non-realisation of additional tax from public
carrier goods vehicles issued with temporary
permits by the State Transport Authority,
West Bengal

Bilateral agreement executed between Orissa
and West Bengal envisaged issue of temporary permits
in respect of 250 vehicles for a minimum period of
four weeks to ply in the reciprocating State on single
point taxation basis. The State Transport Authorities
are required to send copies of the temporary permits

to the reciprocating State.

Under the provisions of the Orissa Motor Vehicles
Taxation Act 1975, such vehicles are liable to pay
additional tax to Orissa with effect from I8th QOctober

1985.

Test check of records revealed that neither
the copies of the permits nor any statement containing
the details thereof were received from the State Trans-
port Authority, West . Bengal. In the absenceaf such
information, it could not be ascertained whether additional
tax payable to Orissa in respect of such vehicles was
realised and the number of vehicles permitted to ply
in Orissa was within the quota of 250. It was also seen
from the records maintained at the border check post (at
Jamsolagha\t) that no additional tax was realised from
Such  vehicles during the period from I8th October

Scanned with CamScanner




80

[985 to 31Ist March [986. Due to Non-reajg, .
additional tax from these vehijcles during this
revenue to the extent of Rs.3.74 lakh

4.13.13 Short collection of tax S

Taxes/fees payable to Orissa
of vehicles of . other States which Issued te
permits under the bilateral dgreements gare

and remitted to Orissa.

Test check of the records revealed that road
taxes remitted by the other States to Orissa In respect
of such vehicles of these States were less than the
amounts  actually pPayable. The under-assessment of

fax in 920 cases for the period from January 1982 to
June [98¢ worked out to Rs.0.58 lakh.

“13.14 Delay in encashment of bank drafts -

remitted to the respective
State Transport Authorities promptly.

therew_as Considerah Je delay in receipt of bank drafts

the ’

for
State of Bihar, Ip 42 cases, bank drafts 0

1 - 5.25’
Were receiyeq 82 to 1985-8¢ Involving a sum of R

= ive) 10
late ang th d from 5 (five
27(tWenty seven) Mmonths, € delay range

Scanned with CamScanner



&1l

(ii) It was further noticed tha't- 155 ban
drafts for__Rs.8,47,’431. which were rem-medl’lfcf- oljf?\%l:
States during September 1983 to February 1987 for
revalidation/making Corrections/supplyiﬁg ‘omissions
had not been received back (June 1987). '-

Staté Transport, Autho-

On this being pointed out, 50!
and agreed- to take

rity, Orissa noted the observations,
immediate action. '
t0 the notice of

The foregoing Was brought | |
reply has not been

Govemment in July 1987; their
received (February 1938).

Scanned with CamScanner

IS __



-

A W
gt
“

2
CHAPTER 5
" LAND REVENUE

" 5.1. Results of Audit -

A test check of assessment and collection of
land re,ven"ue conducted in audit during the period from
April. 1986 to march 1987 revealed non-assessment,
under-assessment and non-realisation of revenue amoun-
ting to Rs.[81.03 lakhs in 193 cases which may be
broadly categorised as under: :

Number  Amount
of (In lakhs of
" cases:  rupees)
. 1. Non-realisation of premium .
and rent on conversion of _ MR
. ‘agricultural lands 22 . 22.82

2. Non-collection of premium
and rent etc., for lands
occupied by local bodies/
Government undertakihgs/ . o o
private parties and individuals- 26 ‘ 6”'65,
..3. Non-assessment/short-assessment/-

delay in assessment ofland - . . s
, revenue and cess R 15.4

4. Non-assessment/short-assessment . s
and collection of water rates o3 .- 2 -

5. Non-lease/irregular lease . -

of sairat or other misce--

lle;neous revenue 53

;A
ke

T r———

Scanned with CamScanner



83
N umber 1 .A'm-oun.t
cof (In- lakhs of
_ cases rupees)
6. Non-lease/non-realisation |
of- revenue from surplus ‘s .
Gpve;nm_eht lands .9 3.37
7. Other cases | Cs7 T 47,09
S ' ‘ 193 - 18°1.03

Some of the important- cases are mentioned
in the following paragraphs. - ‘

5.7 Non-realisation of premium and rent

' Under Government orders of October 196 1,
May - 1963 and February 1965, Government land can
be leased out to local bodies, public undertakings, etc.,
on payment of prerhium' fixed -on the basis- of market
-value plus -annual ground rent at the rate of one per cent
of . the market value. Interest at the rate of six per cent
per annum is also chargeable on the belated payments

of Government dues.
l' In Marshaghéi Tehsil (Cuttack district), advance
ssion of Government -land admeasuring ~ L,#40.25
d Chilka Area

posse : 1 - ,
acres was given 10 the OI‘ISS? Maritime an ! :

sve. ant Corporation ‘{a .Government ompany
Deve opl g onut plantation. ‘The advance

t 1979 for coc on. The a

ad had neither been regul‘ar_lsejd by way

1987 nor the dues amounting to
ground renty -

during. AUguUS
- possession of la
of Jlease till March

' i lakhs;
Rs.9. 11 lakhs .(premium,. Rs.5.76 lakhs; Bro= = G
' . terest Rs.2.89 lakhs) up to end O
Rs.0.46  lakh and, Jn-2 he rate recommended by the

' March 1987,based on t

‘Tehsildar, v\;ere recovered by the department.
s - i i 1986),"
.ot is -bei inted out 1IN audit (April 1D8&6),
et bemiglepoaltccepting. the factual position

'the " Collector, wh

Scanned with CamScanner



.and full rate

84
"had stated .(April 1986) that steps would be taken t

regularise the case. Further report has not been. receiye,
(October 1987).

'The matter was reported to Government i
July- 1987;-in their -reply (D.ecem!)er 1987),_G0Vemment
stated that the -advance possession of land would he
regularised by way of grant of lease and the amoyny
recoverable would.be realised in course of time.

5.3 _Shbrt"-assessment' of ' compulsory basic water rate

Under the- Orissa " Irrigation Act, -1959 and the
rules “made thereunder, compulsory basic water rate

-at’ the prescribed rate s leviable. on the lands " coming

within the ‘c_ul'turable_ command area of an irrigation
work for irrigationaf staple cereal crop (Khariff paddy har-
vested: between . October- and January), whether water
Is used “for irrigation or not. The irrigation works are
divided into four classés (viz. -class I, II, III and IV) on .
the basis of guaranteed depth.:and period of: water
Supply. The water rate prescribed -for class,I, II, III, and
V rrigation . works. were Rs.8, Rs.6, Re.4 and Rs2
ber acre of land up to 1980-81 and Rs. 16, Rs.[2, Rs3
and Rs.4 per acre from 198 1-82 and respectively.In
-Chargeable for the first ear of supply of water, whereas
20 per cent and 75 per c.gnt of tﬁg 4 prescribed ‘ rates
. 'Chargeabje";fo—" the second and third years respectively
Is chargeable from the fourth year On‘Wards'

- case of rew. irrigation-projects, no water rate is, however

gated
acres
d: ratés

- In Panposh Tehs; ' ~res irti

b i hsil, out of 2,093.04 acres
'w):e'ret-h e minorirrigation Pro’jects, 1,55 1.8
for thzsse-'s-se?d to water rate at the pre-reviseC. ",
ort erlod from 198182 1o [985-%6, resulting o,

@ short assess . . : <10
Iakn,.' 253€Ssment .of water rate amounting 10 R

Scanned with CamScanner




e
4

85

On this being pointed out in audit (December
1986), the Tehsildar stated (December [986) that action
would be. taken to reassess and collect the arrears.
Further report has not been received (February 1988).

The. matter was reported to  Government in
May) 1987, their reply has not been received (February
1988). ‘ ’

5.4 Non-realisation of annual fee

Under the scheme of "“Economic Rehabilitation
of Rural Poor" various land-based schemes have been
implemented in the State. For implementing the planta-

tion programme, the scheme ‘envisaged that after selection -

of land, plantations are made and when their fruit
bearing stage is reached, the same are transferred
to the beneficiaries. Government in their orders of
July 1981 instructed that after the land is developed
and made productive, the Tehsildar .would settle the
same with the beneficiary, confer Dafayati right* and levy
annual fee of Re.l per tree from each beneficiary.

In Nilagiri Tehsil, 228.50 acres of Government
land, containing 5,180. trees were transferred to 68
beneficiaries during the years 1980-81! and 198&-85
(4,219 trees to 60 beneficiaries during [980-81 and
‘961 trees to 8 beneficiaries during 1984-85), on confer-
ment of Dafayati right, but no annual fee at Re.l per
tree was levied, resulting in non-realisation of annual
fees amounting to Rs.0.27 lakh for the years [980-81

to 1985-86.
L]

On this being pointed out in audit (May 19%6),
the Tehsildar agreed to initiate action. Further report
has not been received (February 198R).

* Dafayati right means "Usufructuary right™.

—

|

gm,,‘.:_,.- i e e e i

Scanned with CamScanner>



B
86
The matter was reported to GOVEmmem _
November 1986;  their reply has pot been "eCe}vég
(February 1988). |

5.5  Short-realisation .of royalty and cess N minor
minerals

Under the provisions of Manual of Tehsil Accounts
read with the provisions of the Orissa Minor Minera]s -
concession Rules, 1983 permits are granted by Revenye
Authorities on realisation  of application fee gzt the
rate of Rs.25 each to persons intending to extract
earth from Govermnment land for manufacturing bricks
and tiles etc. Brick earth is a minor mineral on which
royalty and cess are payable. The rate of royalty fixed
from Ist July 1972 by Government Order of June,
1972 was revised from Ist June, 1983 by virtue of
the Orissa Minor Minerals concession Rules, [983 effec-
tive from Ist June, 1983. Besides, cessat the rate of

100 per cent of royalty is also leviable under the Orissa
Cess (Amendment) Act, 1980.

In Nowrangpur and Lakhanpur Tehsils (Koraput
and Sambalpur districts) on 18] permits (114 in [984-85
for 17,822.11 MT and 67 in 1985-36 for 37.626.75 MT)
issued for extraction of brick earth, royalty was charged
at the pre-revised rates, This resulted in short levy
of royalty and cess amounting to Rs. .62 lakhs. Besides,
application fee amounting to Rs. 1,675 for 67 permits
Rranted in [985-86 was also not realised.

On the omission being pointed out in .aUdlf
(December 1986 and February 1987), the TehSlld?r?
agreed (Decembe, [98¢ and February 1987) to reco\‘;t
the amount from the permit holders. Further repo
has not been received (February 1983).

July

The case was reported to Government inl‘,’*SS)-

[987; their reply has not been received (February

Scanned with CamScanner



87

5.6 Loss of revenue due t i . ,
. 0 non-execution and registrati
of Sairat lease agreements - , reg15 ration

Under Government orders of March 1963. in cases
of leasses of sairat sources* where the lease ’amouri“t is
not paid by the {essee, in advance the lesseeis required
to execute a lease agreement and register the same
at his cost.

In Dhenkanal Tehsil, two sairat sourges ‘were leased
out to two parties for the years 1984-85 to 1988-89,
who did not pay the entire lease money in advance.
No lease agreements were got executed.. This resulted
in loss of revenue amounting to Rs.0.16 lakh by way
of stamp duty (Rs.0.13 lakh) and registration fee (Rs.0.03

lakh).

On this being pointed out in audit (September
1986) the Tehsildar stated (October 1986) that on default
in payment, one lease had been cancelled and settled
in fresh lease for a year and the other lessee had been

asked to execute agreement. Further report has not
been received (February 1988).

ent in February

The matter was reported o Governm
ved (February

1987; and their reply has not been recei
1588). ,

5.7 Khasmahal leases in urban areas

5.7.1 Introduction |
estates and extinguishment

P Of
After abolition in land, all estates became

of intermediary interests I

e fisheries, qualrl ies,
derived

ik
* Sairat sources comprise miscellaneous sourciisct:l it
hats, ferry ghats, orchards etc., from W
revenue by grant of temporary leases.

s of

Scanned with CmScanner



38

Government property like f’I<hasmgha;"*, By
and ‘d‘rders which were issued N earljer days'for
control and management of Khasmahals stj); hold ot}}e
some respects and the Khas.n?qhal‘ land. . ip urbay 200 in
carved out during the British regime, is sy Feas

i : : ret:ﬁ
' as ‘a separate entity and guided by. old ruleg and Ordr:d
with. modifications: issued from time 1o Me \Gran:

of lease of land for agricultural purposes in Khasmgqp
-gov_éméd-_ by the tenancy law_s. of the respectjye .
whe,rea‘s;- leases for non-agricultural purposes jn urbar;
areas are guided by the special rules and orders con
in “the Bihar and Orissa Government Estate
1919, and orders __sued from time to time.

taineq
anual,

nder | no lease js
usually’. granted for a period over 30 yeéars at a time

-and realisation of premium from ‘the lessee js not binding

on the Government. The cases where . premium may.
be realised from the lessees have been laid down in
rule 28-A (Sub Rule-2) of ‘the Bijhar and Orissa Govern-
ment Estates. Manual 19 19 According to the said rules
the Circumstanes in which it is advisable to take salami
In town Khasmahals can not be precisely defined but will
fall within one of the following cases:

() Where the value of Jang is for some parti-
cular reasons known to be appreciating rapidly.

-‘(ii) Where - a good sjte Is leased out for thse
Purpose  of building a  house or houses

(i) Where a peyw area has been added to 2

: is
town or an Unoccupjed area in a town
being developed,
. -
* :
. _Khﬁasmafml Means Government estate j.e. an estate
ged by G.OVernment‘ _

Scanned with CamScanner



89

(iv) Where permission is taken for convertir
agricultural land into building sites.

Salami (premium) should not ordinarily be required
when granting short leases. As per Government orders
of 1975 applicable to all Khismahals, except Puri Town,
Balukhand khasmahal, which is povernad by the Orders
of 1979, renewal of Khasmahal leases is made subject to
revision of ground rent. The Orders of 1975 envisaged
refixation of annual ground rent at one per cent of market
value for lands used for trade, com'nerce and industries,
and at 0.25 per cent of the market value for lands used
for residential, educational and charitable institution
purposes, whereas, according to the orders of 1979,
which has application only to Puri Town Balukhand
Khasmahals, the ground rent chargeable at the tims
of renewal is to be increased by 25 per cent.

With the introduction of the new lease principles
of 1961, there is no scope for grant of any fresh Khasma-
hal lease under the principles contained in the Bihar
and Orissa Govermment Estate Manual 1919. Only the
renewal of old Khasmahal leases are guided by the
principles of the said Manual.

5.7.2 Scope of audit

An audit revizw of Khasamahal lease was con-
ducted during April 1987 and May 1987 in three tehsils
(viz., Puri Sadar, Cuttack Sadar and Bhubaneswar Teh-
sils) and two collectorates (Puri and Cuttack) in the
State with a view to see that the revenue due to Govern-
ment by grant and renewal of such leases according
to the norms prescribed in Bihar and Orissa Government
Estate Manual, 1919 were duly assessed and realised.

5.7.3 Organisational set up

After Orissa State was carved out of the
erstwhile Bihar and Orissa Province on Ist April 1936,

Scanned with CamScanner



......

90

the State Govcrnment and Board of Reve.nl.Je' have become
the overall authority. The Revenue D1v1519na1 Commi.
«sioners and Collectors are in charge of _1mplementing
the Government policy. The Collectors remain respongjh:
in regard to the sanction and renevya.l-c;f khasmaha] leases
and obtain orders of the Revenue Divisional Commissione;
in specific cases. The Tehsildar works at the bottop
of this hierarchy, and implements the order of Collecto,
by way of realising the premium, ground rent and other
fees fixed by him and maintains the records necessary
for the purpose.

5.7.4 Highlights

(i) Due to occupation of khasmahal land without
obtaining leases in Puri Town, Balukhand
Tehsil and Jatni Town, Government revenue
to the extent of Rs.7.14 lakhs towards
permit and ground rent could not be recovered.

(ii) Non-utilisation of leasable lands surrendered
by leaseholders resulted. in loss of revenie
to the extent of Rs.I4.31 lakhs towards
premium anug around rent.

(iii) Non-renewal of leases which expired during
1939-40 to 1973-74 covering an area 7,39
acres in Cuttack, Puri and Bhubaneswe!
Tehsils resulted in blocking up of GO'JemTen?
dues to the extent of Rs.5.36 lakhs, .Jﬁy
way of premium and annual ground réM™

- 3-7.5 Occupation of Khasmahal land without leas?

ovem‘

Under the provisions of Bihar and Orissa G Jandss

ment Estate Manual, 1919, lease of Khas_imahal -
30 years, through registered lease arinual
granted subject to payment ©

not exceeding
ment might be

Scanned with CamScanner



91

ground rent and salami (premium) in some <cases, as
assessed by the Khasmahal authorities. The lease is also
renewable from time to time on  realisation of ground
rent as prescribed in Government Orders of 1975 or
1979 as the case may be. Any one occupying Khasmahal
land without a valid lease dzéd is treated as an unautho-
rised occupant of Government land.

Scrutiny of the record of rights of Puri Town
Balukhand Khasmahal of Puri Tehsil, and Jatni Town
Khasmahals of Bhubaneswar Tehsil revealed (May 1987)
that some persons are in occupation of 4.610 and 0.832
acres respectively of Khasmahal Anabadi* land, which
they use as house sites, without obtaining leases from
Khasmahal Authorities (Collector). Their possessions
were recorded in the settlement record of rights without
.conferment of title over the land. Somz rent has also
been assessed in these cases, but considering the benefits
'derived out of the land under posession, rent would
appear to be nominal vis-a-vis the market value of
the land in question in Puri ana Jatni towns. Thc total
premium realisable from these lands amounted to
Rs.7, 12,575 apart from Rs.l,781 towards annual ground
rent, (at 0.25 per cent of the total premium such as

Rs.7, 12,57 5).

On this being pointed out (May [987) the Collector
agreed to look into the matter. Further report has
not been received (February 1988).

5.7.6 Non-utilisation of leasable lands surrendered
by the leaseholders

In Puri Town Balukhand Khasmahals, a total
area of 16.969 acres, originally leased out to different
persons, was surrendered by the leaseholders at different

* Khasmahal Anabadi land means uncultivated Government land
in the Khasmahal.

PP ey =l

H
i

Scanned with CamScanner



»” R . . B o - - e
ﬁiwm
k

92

times, falling between 1931-32 to [977-78, s lyin
unsettled, despite pendency of a large number of applica
tions for lease. The market value of the lowest Categq i
of land in Puri town being Rs.84,150 per acre gs last
fixed by the Revenue Divisional Commissioner, Centry|
Division, in 1977-78, the revenue in the shape of Pemiuy
being held up due to non-utilization of the surrendereq
lands, amounted to Rs.#,27,941 besides annual ground
rent of Rs.3,570 at 0.25 per cent of market value (je.

~_ total premium).

On this being pointed out (May 1987) the Coll-
ector agreed to take action.

9.7.7 Non-renewal of leases and their effect on
revenue |

The term of lease of a total area of 365.254
acres of Khasmahal leasehold lands relating to Cuttack
Puri -and Bhubaneswar Tehsils expired between the
year 1939-40 and 1973-74 (Cuttack town Khasmahal 244.554
acres: and Jatni town Khasmahal 74.40 acres, both expired
since 1973-74 and Puri town Balukhand Khasmahals 46.300
acres expired between the year [939-40 and 1973-74)
but .the leases were neither renewed so far, nor Fhe
previous leaseholders evicted from the lands. Calculating
the ground rent on these lands assessable at the time
of renewal, as ‘per Government Orders of 1975 an
1979, the revenue on account of ground rent held Up

from the year of last exp; o 26-87, amoun-
ted to Rs.5,36,436. Xpiry of lease till 19 ;

On this being poj ities agrees
, Pointed out the authorities
gga)t 1987) to expedite action for getting the lesiﬁf
newed. Further reports have not been received (Fe

Scanned with CamScanner



93

5.7.8 Short-assessment of ground rent

Ground rent at the time of renewal is assess-
able at 0.25 per cent or | per cent of market value
ruling at the time of renewal or at 25 per cent increase
in the previous rent according as the Khasmahal léands fall
in other Khasmahals or in Puri Town Balukhand Khasma-
hals as per Government Orders of 1975 and 1979 respect-
ively. Government Orders of 1975 was given retrospecnve
effect. ;

In Cuttack Tehsil, the market value of the land
for Cuttack Town Khasmahal was fixed by the .Collector
in 1982 with retrospective effect from 1973-74 and
thus, all Khasmahal leases due for renewal from l.4.1973
are guided by the market value fixed by the Collector
in 1982 for purpose of reassessment of ground. rent.
But ‘due to delay in fixation of- market value, some
of the leases had been renewed between [973 and 1932
at a lower rate of ground rent on the basis of the lower
rate of market value reported by the Revenue Inspectors;
this resulted in short-assessment of ground rent of
Rs.4 1,234, #

On this being pointed out the Collector stated
(May 1987) that he will furnish a reply after the receipt

of information from .the Tehsildar. Further report has’

not been received (February - 1988).

5.8 Loss of revenue due to non-revision of rent at the
time of renewal

In Cuttack Town Khasmahal of Cuttack Tehsil, an
institution called "Utkal Prantiya Rastrabhasa Prachar
Sabha" is in occupation of | acre of Khasmahal land on
payment of nominal annual ground rent of Re.l since
1943, and without revision of ground rent at 0.25 per cent
of market value from L4.1973 (the year of renewal)

-

e e —————

Scanned with CamScanner



9l

. ent Orders of 1975. The market

a; Pti:a ("Izr\]’demir: the locality where the instimtio:hﬁ
(s)ituated was Rs.2.5 lakhs per acre on l.4. 1973, The
institution has been paying rent of Re.l per year agaings
a sum of Rs.62) payable per year, according to Gover.
ment Orders of 1975. As a re_sult of the non-revisjop
of rent, Government had sustained a.loss _of revenue
of Rs. st 14 for 1973-74 ta 1986-87, including interest
at 10 per cent per annum.

On this being ‘pointed out, the Tehsildar agreed

- (May 1987) to investigate and report. Further report

has not been recveived (February 1988).

The above cases were reported to Government
during 1987;, their reply has not been received (February
1988).

Scanned with CamScanner




95

CHAPTER 6
MINING RECEIPTS

6.1 Results of Audit

~ A test check of the mining receipts in offices
of Mining Officers, conducted during the period from
April 1986 to March 1987, revealed non-levy or short-
levy of dead rent, cess and royalty, and other losses
of revenue amounting to Rs.11.88 lakhs in 36 cases,
which may be broadly categorised as under :

Number Amount
of ( In lakhs of
Cases rupees ).
I. Non-levy or short-levy
of dead rent, cess and
royalty ' 6 4.78
2. Non-recovery/short N
recovery of interest 22 6.54
3. Other cases 8 .0.56
36 11.88

Some of the important cases are mentioned -

in the succeeding paragraphs.

6.2 Non-assessment of royalty and cess on ore found
short

Under the Mines and Minerals (Regulations and
Development) Act, 1957 and the Mineral Concession
Rules 1960, the holder of a mining lease is to pay royalty
on any mineral removed or consumed from the lea§ed
area and there is no provision for allowing exemption
on any shortage found in stock on physical verification.
According to the provisions of the Orissa Cess Act, 1962,

~

Scanned with CamScanner

:
t
}
':
'

T

i i il A e JE o et




96

a lesseeis also Jiable to pay cess at 100 per cent of royalty,

conihar district, a lessee (a Government
undertalkningl)< degjucted (April 1985 and September 1985)
from the closing stock as on 3 Ist March 1985 and 3 Ist Ay,
gust 1985 7,320 M.T. of iron ore lurpp on account of
shortages detected on physical verification done ijp
April 1985 and September 1985. The shortages were
neither investigated nor assessed to royalty and cess
by the department. This resulted in short levy of royalty
and cess amounting to Rs.0.59 lakh.

On this being pointed out in audit (September
1986), the departmeni stated (September 1986) that
the case would be examined and taken after due verifi-

cation. Further report has not been received (February
1983).

The matter was reported to Government in

December [986; their reply has not been received
(February [988)-

6.3 Loss of revenue due to delay in disposal of mineral

Rules [};:ggrdmg to Rule 14 of Mineral Concession
away’for e,x a prospecting licensee may win and carry
of ores ;witl::)n;n ental purposes, the specified duantity
CIuantity’ Withinu any payment of royalty and further
Rule I8 thereof specified limits, on payment of royalty
tain proper féquires a prospecting licensee to main-

. account of ores extracted- from the licensed
Part Il of the agreement entere
grant of With the Government at the time€

won by the plzzzl;:(e:;ing licence stipulates that all minerals
the ‘authority of ’thsg;hall be removed expeditiously under

quantities of ore Mining department. Therefor®
€annot be removed bm €Xcess of the permissible li‘:“'t
' Y the licensee except under authority’

Scanned with CamScanner




97

grantedlnforthenkanal District, a prospecting licence
éomoany ol years .from 4th July 1973, to a limited
expi‘red oo grospectmg chromite ore in village Samal,
(Angust 19715 Juyly 1.975: The lessee had earlier filed
b : an application for the grant of regular
ining lease. The request was refused by Government
on 13th December 1978 and the period of prospecting
licence extended upto I2th December [978. [t was
ascertained during audit (June 1979) that a quantity
of 3714_.58 MT of chromite ore valuing Rs.l. 12 lakhs
was lying at the prospecting area. Since the left over
mfnfarals became the property of the State Government,
zining Officer, Talcher requested (July 1979) the Dire-

ctor .of Mining and Geology for according his approval
for disposal of the ore. The Director approved in February

1986 the lifting of the minerals by a State Government
Undertaking which removed 58.35 MT during November

1986. Another 2 MT of ore was stated to be lying scatt-
ered in the area mix 3 14.23 MT

ed with soil. The remaining
of ore was not found in the area. Thus, due to inordinate
delay in the disposal of the lefi over minerals, there
was loss of revenue€ of Rs.0.94 lakh.

to the Government in

e was [€ orted
d t been received (Febru-

The cas
s have no

- August [987; their replie
ary 1983).

6.4 Loss of interest on

revision of an old leas€ deed form |

in

inl lease deed drawn P
Form 'T;?-e Uitda:,fia;d i sion Rules, 1960

he Mineral Aty or
provides that the manner of pa)t’)mem %ftatfg)co;,em-
g oo ld be as prescribed

y the
. N O

ment. The State Government 1N their
that royalty

1974 had prescribed i e
on or before I5th day of est at |5 per cen

case of default, simple inter

Scanned with CamScanner



98

would be leviable under Mineral Concession Rules, 1960,

Section 16(i) (a) of the Mines and Minerals (Regy,.
lations and Development) Act, 1957, as amended j,
1972 prescribe that all mining leases granted before
the commencement of the Amendment Act, 1972, i
in force, shall be brought into <conformity with the
provisions of this Act and the rules made thereunder,
within six months from such commencement, or such
further time as the Central Government may, by general
or special order, specify in this regard.

In Joda mining circle (District-Keonjhar)a:mining
lease deed was executed with a lessee (a private limited
company) on llIth April 1960 for 30 years. In the said
deed it was stipulated that the lessee would pay royalty
at half yearly intervals. Since the lease deed was a
continuing lease, the lease deed was required - to be.
revised to fall in line with the standard Form 'K',
which was not done and the lessee (now a Government
of India Undertaking) continued to pay royalty only
at hdlf-yearly intervals. No action could be taken under
the 1974 orders of the Government w hich provided
for levy of intereston default of the monthly payment
of royalty due. This involved loss of interest on delayed
payments of royalty. The amount of interest for the

period from January 1984 to December, 1985 alon€
works out to Rs. [.95 lakhs. |

On the omission being pointed out in audit (S€pt-
ember 1986), the Director of Mining and Geology, Oriss
stated (July 1987) that the factual position had already
been communicated to Government on 4th July 1987

and a reply from Go , . not
v had
been received. ernment in this regard
The matt t
December |98, € was reported to Governmen

In their reply (September 1987), W

Scanned with CamScanner

hlle P




e e . NS NN T Tau
R R e R A T S S R St S eSS

99

accepting the factual position, it was stated by Govern-
mc?nt that, without modification in the lease deed
this could not be enforced as a demand on the lessees:
and the process of getting the lease deed, modified
on the line ofthe implication of the notification dated
9.8.1974 was a little time-taking affair.

6.5 Non-levy of interest

Unc!er the Mineral Concession Rules, 1960,
as amended in October, 1982, in cases of belated payments
of dead rent, royalty or other Government dues, simple
interest:at-the rate of 15 per cent per annum on the
amounts in default may be charged from the lessees
from the sixteenth day of the expiry of the date fixed
by Government for payment of such dues till the payment
is made. Similarly, as per the provisions of the Orissa
Cess Act, 1962  and the rules made thereunder, simple
interest at the rate.of 6 per cent-per annunr is chargeable
if the monthly cess payable for the mining area remains
unpaid after the due date of payment (i.e. I5th of

the following month).

(i) In a Mining office in Cuttack district, a

a State Government Undertaking in the Public

lessee ( 5
ining dues In time, but the

Sector) did not pay the mi
department did not levy interestfor the belated payment

or. ] January 1985
§f royalty and cess for.the period from .
(t)o De?,ceni(ber 1985, which worked out to Rs.3.06 lakhs.

i ining " Offi i { had not
(i) In a Mining Office (Joda), interes
] i ts of royalty.
levied in 33 Cases of belated paymen _
?T fncaseé;) dead rent (2 cases) and cessS (20 cases) Qurlr;g
the years’ 1983-84 to 86-87. The interest realisable
on these cases amounted 1o Rs.0.58 lakh.
issjonbeir inted out in audit (August
Sl omission beE p(')ng Oificers stated (August

and September 1986), the Minl

Scanned with CamScanner



100

and September 1986) that action would be taken ¢,
realise the interest due. Report of realisation has pgy

been received (February 1988).

The matter was reported to Government jp
October -December 1986. In their reply (October 1987),
Governflent stated, on the basis of a report from the
Mining Officer, that, the amount has since been’ realised,
In respect of sub-para (ii) it was stated (November
1987, that out of Rs.0.58 lakh, a sum of Rs.0.55 lakh
has been realised, and the Senior Mining Officer,Joda
has been requested to take immediate steps for reali-.
sation of the balance amount of Rs.0.03 lakh.

Scanned with CamScanner



101

CHAPTER 7
FOREST RECEIPTS |

7.1 Results of Audit

Division[: teCSOt (;:heck of records maintained in the Forest
April 19’86 tnuCTed in audit during the period from !
P recove o March 1987, revealed non-recovery oOr |
o [Rle, 5028 ry of ‘dues and loss of revenue amounting H

.50.83 lakhs in 8,760 cases, which may be broadly |

categorised as under:

Number Amount |
of ( In lakhs of |
| cases rupees ) ||
. Non-realisation of ~ |
compensation 1,582 4 1.65 |
2. Non-levy/short levy of interest |
on belated pay ments of consi- L
deration money/ royalty 73 2.35 il
3. Non—realisation/short reali- |x
13 1.79 |

sation of extension fees

defaulted amount

4. Non-recovery of
ed/determined ‘
35 .21 !

in case of quash

lots of minor forest produce |
5, Loss of revenue due to c
non-sale of forest produce 15 .57

i ' 7,042 2.26 ‘;

us 7,047 2.26 !

6. Miscellaneo LOE e

important cases are mentioned 1IN

Some of the
raphs.

the succeeding parag

Scanned with CamScanner



102

7.2 Under-assessment of royalty due to misdassiﬁcatim
of a specie of trees

Royalty in respect _Of a coupe 1Is generally fiyqaq
on the basis of units of timber determined by CIQSSifying
the trees under the appropriate Clas§. of species. As
per the classification of various species of trees giyep
in the Schedule of Rates of the Orissa Forest Prodyce
Rules, 1977, framed by Government under clause(d)
of Section 36 of the Orissa Forest Act 1972 "Kurum" class
of specie stood classified under Ist class. However,
the Chief Conservator of Forests (CCF) issued instructions
in June 982 to classify the Kurum trees under 2nd class
specie. As a result, the Field Officers who had hithereto
been classifying these trees under Ist class as per
the” statutory rules, classified them under 2nd class
and assessed a lower unit value on them resulting in
lower fixation of royalty.

In l6 Forest Divisions (Balliguda, Puri, Ghumsur
South, Keonjhar, Ghumsur North, Rairakhgl, Dhenkanal,
Nayagarh, Phulbani, Khariar, Athgarh, Deogarh, Kala-
handi, Boudh, Bolangir and Athmalik) it was noticed
that owing to misclassification of this specie (i.e., Kurum)
as secord class during the years [985-86 and 1986-87,

f,ﬁﬁS tress were under-assessed to royalty by Rs.20.06
akhs. »

The matter was reported between August 1986
and May 1987 to the Chief Conservator of Forests
(rﬁdes'lgnated as Principal Chief Conservator of Forests)
j[*;leo Slssugd (Lm')' September [987) 4 circular classifying
recovpeml:3 amou St class". Report on action taken t°

©r the amount on account of the lower classification

d »
Ccc)arr];e?sat?)rrzsfm;: of the 198 orders of the then Chle.
1583). °rests has not been received (Februah

Scanned with CamScanner




e o B —
. . — e RS
SRRl e St W T it i 3

103

The matter was re .
rted to Government In
September 1987; their po _
repl
(February 1988). ? ply has not been received

7.3 Loss due to shortage in coupes

Under the Orissa Forest Contract Rules, 1966 a contract
can be terminated for default in payment of consideration
money and the coupe resold at the risk and expense
of the defaulting contractor.

In three forest divisions (Kalahandi, Rayagada
and Baripada) 9 timber coupes containing 9220 trees
were sold to forest contractors during 1977-78 to 198 [-82
at a total consideration of Rs.15.53 lakhs. The contracts
for 7 coupes were cancelled (January 1979 to February
1984), for default iIn payment/non-working of the coupes.
Of these, 3 coupes were resold (September [933 1o
August 1985) and the remaining 4 coupes remained
(June 1986) undisposed for various reasons. But during
the intervening period of first sale and subsequent
resale, the concerned Range Officers reported (May
1980 to November 1986) that 3605 trees were found
missing in the three COUpES res_old. The other 2 (two)
coupes Wwere not even taken delivery .by the contractor
on account of shortage of trees, which on enquiry by
the Range Officer was fog{nd (January [982) to be 243,
The total shortage resulted in a loss of revenue of Rs.5.20
lakhs computed at original gale value. _L\o action was

ken in seven cases to investigate and fix responsibility
ftir loss and recover the shortfall from the original

i t Contract Rules. In
under Orissa Fores _
contractor® . two Cases depart mental proceedings

the remaining ted (July 1986) to be under finalisation.

started were sta
o the department and

1986 and April 19873
ed (February I988).

e reported t
September :
+ been recelv

The cases wer

Government between
their replies have nO

|
o

Scanned with CamScanner



104

7.4 Loss.of revenue due to illicit remova] of trees

Coupes due for working as per the Prescript,
of the working plan of a forest d1v1510n. are ejthe,
settled with the Orissa Forest Corporation Limiteq
or with forest contractors giving highest bids jp publjc
auction sales, after marking of the trees selected o,
felling and after determining the royalty/upset Price
thereof, basing on the units of - timber available from
them. Trees thus marked in a coupe and settled with

coupe delivery certificate signed -by the authoriseq
agent of the Orissa Forest Corporation/forest contractors
and the concerned Range Officer of the division.

() In two Forest Divisions (Puri and- Sambalpur)
COupe delivery certificates of 1l coupes settled with
the Corporation for working during - [985-8¢ disclosed
that a total number of 3,368 trees marked for felling,
Were not handed over to the Corporatio

the coupes, due to their having been illegally felled

Corporation, This resulted in loss

On this being pointeq out in audit (April 1986
to February 1987), the Dijvisi

for the Purpose, The Divisiona] Forest Officer, Sambalpur

& IX up re5ponsibility on the staff for the
MISSINg  trees and - short-del; ort has
NOt been receiyeq (Octob Ivery. Further rep

er 1987).

Scanned with CamScanner



105

(i) In Dhenkanal Forest Division, a timber
coupe marked in July 1977 and containing 1070 trees
was sold to a forest contractor at his highest bid amount
(Rs.0.80 lakh) which was ratified by Government in
January 1979. Before taking delivery of the coupe,
however, the contractor complained (February 1979)
that 59 trees were missing from the coupe. On being
g—.\.s.ked by the Divisional Forest Officer to conduct a
joint verification in the matter, the Range Officer
reported in May 1979 that 92 trees had been found
illicitly felled in the coupe, out of which 40 trees had
already been removed, and 52 trees were lying at the
stump-site. The forest contractor did not work the
coupe, and on being pressed by him, Government cancelled
his lease in August- 1980 and ordered resale of the

balance after correcting.the marking list. |

As per a remarking list furnished by Range
Officer in February 1981, 371 trees only were left |
standing in the coupe and there was no trace of even
the 52 felled trees earlier reported as lying at the B
stump-site. Therefore the coupe remained unsold. As 4]
to the reasons for non-disposal, it was stated by the i
Division that permission of the Conservator of Forests ;
has been sought for (March 1981 by 1t for getting ,
the coupe emarked by an A551§tant Conservator of (
Forests and his orders Wwere awaited (July 1986). The
loss sustained Dy Government on account of illicit ]1
removal of 699 trees worked out to Rs.l. 12 lakhs as {

i

at the end of 1985-86.
The cases were reported to Government between K
February 1986 and April 19873 their reply has not been
received (February 1988). |
r-girth/ i

7.5 Non-assessment of royalty on trees of lowe ‘ |

lower species .
ettled with Orissa

in respect of coupes S .
g e ration P(a State Government Undertaking)

Forest Corpo

Scanned with CamScanner



gt . o

106

is determined with reference to the units of ¢
available in the coupes. As there was no unjfq
in the procedure of reckoning such units in the varig,,
Forest Divisions, the Chief Conservator of Forests
(CCF), Orissa issued (June 1982) instructions to all
Divisional Forest Officers to classify all standing trees
(except Chandan, Teak and Khair) marked for felling in

a coupe, into three broad categories of species ang
compute their units accordingly:

mber
Mity

Girth of trees Ratio of conversion of
at breast height species into units
Ist class 2nd class 3rd class
Under 60 Cm 0.25 - -
Between 60 and 90 Cm 0.50 0.25 -
Between 90 and 120 Cm 1.00 0.50 0.25
Between 120 and 150 Cm 2.00 1.00 0.50
Between 150 and 180 Cm 4.00 2.00 1.00
180 Cm and above 6.00 3.00 1.50

It will be thus seen that these instructiops did
not indicate as to what would be the unit value of
timber for 2nd and 3rd class species below 60 Cm girth
and 3rd class species below 90 Cm girth.

Mention was made in paragraph 6.7(iv) of Audil
Repori (Revenue Receipts) for the year [984-85 that
While in five Forest Divisions, the timber conteﬂfi
of such under-girth trees were being computed at hal
the _ratios applicable to the immediately prec.effimﬁ
species of corresponding girth class, in 20 Forest Division®

trees with girths below 90 Cm, marked for fellin®

e
were handed over to the Corporation free of ct;garlgty

without converting them into units, whereby To¥%
amounnng Rs.48.83 lakhs based on the procedure adop

>

Scanned with CamScanner



107

by the 5 qthgr Divisions, was not charged. Reasons
_for the_ omission was attributed to non-issue of any
ms"tructlon laying down the rate of conversion, by the
Chief Conservator of Forests (C.C.F) Orissa in respect
of ‘such trees, despite, a promise held out (April 1985)
*_co issue a revised circular to adopt an uniform proceEiure
in this regard. A circular  was, however, ultimately
issued In S_eptember 1987, prescribing. a ratio of 0.12
and 0.06 units for 2nd and 3rd class species respectively
under 60 Cmy girth and 0.12 units for 3rd class species
bc?lq\\{ 90 Cm. girth class as adopted by other charging
Divisions of the State and making it effective from

1987-28. Consequently, the same procedure of handing
over these trees 10 the Corporation without converting
them into units continued upto 1986-87 without assess-

ment of any royalty.

In five Forest Divisions (Baripada, Ghumsur

North, Phulbani, Athmallik and Bolangir) trees numbering

30,482 (23,307 under 60 Cm. girth class and 6675 under
90 Cm.girth class) marked for felling and handed over to
M/s. Similipahar Forest Development Corporation i.imited
and Orissa Forest Corporation Limited during 1983-84

to 1985-87 free of charge resulted in a loss of revenue
amounting 1O 5.4.02 lakhs computed by conversion
of the trees at half the unit ratio of the preceding
higher species-

The cases Were reported 10 the department
and Government between November 1986 and April

1987; their replies have not been received (February
1988).

7.6 Non-realisation of extension fees

Under the Orissa Forest Con
forest produce is to be extracted an

contractors from
period, failing W

ithin the contract

the contract area wit
duce shall become the

hich the Pro




it Mtu\‘»‘”’- g o

108

absolute property of Government. '_The Conse
of Forest, or the Divisional Forest Officer,

. i as the Case
may be, may grant extension of time on advance Payment
of extension fee at 'one per cent of the. consideratjg

money of the contract, for each month of extensiop,
As clarified by Government ( September 1972 and Febp,.
ary 1977) these -provisions werealso applicable to leases
of coupes to Similipal Forest Development Corporation
Limited (S.F.D.C.Ltd), a fully owned Government Under-

taking.

In respect of 7 coupes of Baripada Forest Division

allotted to the S.F.D.C.Ltd. during 1983-84 and 1984-3),
extension of time ranging from &4 months to 9 months
beyond the contract period were granted between October
1985 to January 1986 by the Divisional Forest Officer,

but the extension fee amounting to Rs.l.61 lakhs was
not demanded and realised in advance.

~

~On this being pointed out in audit (July 1986);
the Divisional Forest Officer stated (July 1986) that
action was being taken to realise the extension €&

RepO)rt of realisation has rot been received (Februa?
1983).

| in
The matter was reported to Government .

November [986; their reply has not been received (Febrt-
ary 1988).

7.7 Ur_lder—assessment of royalty due to variation
In the marking and passing list of coupes ;

e
According to y . Orissa Eor i
Depart B the provisions of the sue

. S
f ment Code and the executive instruction lwif.h
ﬂr\omot}me to time, royalty of a coupe 3s€tt sed o
© WQrissa Forest Corporation, Limited, is asses.ﬂable
the units of timber g , :

nd quantity of firewo0?d

q

Ivator

Scanned with CamScanner



Ty W -

-

Ty -

L]
e 4y

W owd D Ve T

P —

109

in that‘ coupe as shown in the marking list*. In order
to check that no trees are cut and lifted by the Forest
Contractors/Corporation from the coupe area in excess
of those actuall_y marked and delivered, the departmental
p.rocedure_s provide that a felled tree with all its conver-
sion should be lifted by the contractors as per passing
list** duly cross-checked with the marking list. Therefore
once a felled tree has featured in a 'passing list’ dul);
verified with the 'marking list, its number can not

appear again in the passing list.

' .In 9‘ Forest Divisions, a test check of both
marking list' and 'passing list' conducted between
April 1986 to Diecember 1986, revealed that in 95 cases,
trees were allowed to be lifted by the Orissa Forest

Qorporation (1985-86 and 1986-87) as higher class species
in the passing list. As  they stood classified as
lower class species In the marking list; royalty was

s such as serial No., name of the species,
tree at breast height. The marking

n of upset price of the coupe and
ding to the sale

* Marking list contains detail
girth of the
fixatio
to offer his bid accor
e with girth class aré notif ied.

sound oOrT unsound,
list forms the basis for
also enables the contractor

wherein these trees, specie-wis

notice,

*% Passing list
As soon as the felling is done by the contractor, the trees are
“tered in a conversion register

converted into logs and the same are en

maintained by the contractor indicating the details of the number
and size of the trees felled and those converted into logs with sizes
against each tree. The Range Officer inspects the coupe, verifies
the conversion register to ensure that the trees are felled according
to the sale notice and ‘passes the timber duly marked with a passing
A list of timber SO passed by the Range Officer from

is sent to the Forest Division th reference
This list s called 'passing list'

hamm?arT seal.
time to tim2 for check wi

to 'marking list'.

Scanned with CamScanner




110

)
E
-\
“

+hz imeer clzss species. In another 3¢ Caseg,
- S sstigredteﬁ'iore than ons

o
the same NuUTDET WSS tree
i the oessing list, zlthough, these numbers were @
in the marking list oniy once. These mistakes reslﬁtedn
n under assessment of royally amounting to Rsggs
i

= 1

On this being peointed our in audit (AprilDecember
525), the= Divisionzl Forest Officers agreed (AprL
December [53%4) to investigate into the ommissions
ad rzise demand for realisation of differential royahy
sori-assessec. Further repori has not been received
(February 1528).

was reporied to Govemmen: berweasn
and May [987; their reply has not been

i B term leases for felling and remowal of
Ecr:baos I warious Forest Divisions were granted fof
= perioc of twelve years with effect from It Ocrober
1977’ o 3Gth _Sep?.ember 583 in favour of the three
1'0{‘3’4{'% paper mills of the St=te. It was interqlia stipule-
ted therein that one paise par unit of "Sali=" and T
paise per unit of "DHa" .bat!'boos extracted

e T e i o i e
£ fo ;
of the astts stl'east Products as firewood by the employe™

In the contract areas.

in J r . . .
gl T i oo
"iﬁ? ;afpe?; rfmll memed 'S' for a period of six ¥e3F
2 similar rom Bt Octaber 1983, without inclu@®
the mﬂ‘ﬁmnm No reasons for non-inclusion d

nCItion were availaple on record. Thep@ef"”a

Scanned with CamScanner

i

e AL T

NI




111

extracted a total quantity of 20,27,807 units of "Salia"
bamboo during the period from 1983-84% to 1985-86
and did not pay any amount towards "fuel cess" due
to absence of any such condition in the lease dead
although the employees of the mill had stayed in the
contract areas. This resulted in revenue amounting
to Rs.0.20 lakh being forgone.

On this being pointed out by audit (November
1986), the Divisional Forest Officer agreed (November
1986) to refer the facts to higher authorities. Further
report has not been received (February 1988).
R The matter was reported to Govemment in
March 1987; their reply hasnotbeen received (February
1988). '

7.9 Exploitation of minor forest produce (M.F.P)
7.9.1 Introduction ‘

Apart from bamboos and kendu leaves which have
more commercial importance, the State's forests are
als® richin minor forest produce falling under seven
main categories, viz., (a) gums and resins (b)lac (c)tan
stuff and dye stuff (d) plants having medicinal value
(e) fibre and {flosses (f) vegetable and oil seeds and
(g) grass (other than fodder) having good potentialities
of commercial importance.

7.9.2 Scope of Audit

A review was conducted by Audit during April
1987 to June 1987 in 15 out of 27 forest divisions to
examine the exploitationof minor forest produce during
the years 198 1-82 to 1985-861inthe State.

7.9.3 Organisational set-up

The Chief Conservator of forests is the head
of the Department and is aided by the Conservator

Scanned with CamScanner



112

of Forests at the Circle level and by Divisiona] Forest
Officer at the Division level. The collection and market-
ing of the produce for the most part are left in the
hands of the forest contractors on auction sale bagjs
or settled with Government agencies (Government
undertakings) or co-operative societies, who have the
right of collection and trade in these produce on payment
of fixed royalties for each co-operative year.

7.9.4 Highlights

(i)  There has been a decline in the quantum of
extraction of the produce as compared to
production of earlier years.

(i) In twenty seven Forest Divisions, arrears
amounting to Rs.28.26 lakhs are outstanding

for more than five years prior to 1982-83,
with the forest contractors.

(ii) In respect of 189 MFP contracts determined
and resold, Rs.4.87 lakhs are pending for
recovery from the defaulting forest contractors.’

(iv) Royalty amounting to Rs.89.21 lakhs is
outstanding with three Government agencies
(OFC/SFDC/TDCC Ltd) out of which Rs.21.37
lakhs relate to period more than 5 years.
Royalty outstanding with other co-operative

societies upto 1983-84 amounted to Rs.2L.00
lakhs. '

(v)

M.F.P. items neither sold in the Division
by auction nor worked out departmentallys

involved a revenue of Rs.[3.25 lakhs during
the period 1975-7¢ to 1986-87.

Scanned with CamScanner



113

'A 70 ] ] [
9.5 Receipts from minor forest produce

Receipts from this s
celp! . ource (other than b
and kendu leaves) during the five years ending 1985?;3213232

given below:

Y ear Receipts from |
M.F.P. |

| (Rupees in lakhs)
98 1-82 182.51 A
1982-83 175.91 !
1983-84 403. 16 | ‘
1984-85 359.92 1}]
1985-86 466.92 1
|

|

sal of the produce

of produce is I
or settled |

6 Mode of harvest and dispo

and marketing
left to the forest contractors

with g@vernment undertakings of co-operative societies.
In fixing rates of royalty to be chgrged from .government [
undertakings ¢ iV societies, NO minium amount |
hargeable is usually fixed -and the royalty
is of quantities as collected by the |

different items |

7.9.
Collection

generally

is paid on he basls f it g
lessees- The guantum of collection (
of minor forest produce during the years 1?81—82 to
1982-83 for which period, figures Were ava}laole shows
that ov,er the years there has been a considerable fall
in the quantity of various items coll'ected as com'parecj
the highest production of earlier years. Flgurei
of collections for the year 1983-84 onwards Wwere no
available- |

Scanned with CamScanner :



-

114
Name of the Quantity produced during - Highest production Percen_
M.F.P ( in quintals ) . during earlier tage
(Broad category) year colle-

1980-81 1981-82 1982-83 Year

(1) ) . (3 (4) (5
1.Gums &Resins 5,151 5,425 5,226 1973-74
2. ac 415 1,033 176 1972-73

3.Tan stuff and

Dye stuff 25627 30,189 31,330 1970-71

4.Drugs(i.e. plants
having medicjnal

value) 3,40,816 2,8 3,106 4,1 9,461 1974-75
5F bres and
Flosses 2,308 4,125 2,039 1971-72

6.Yegetable and

Cil Seeds 636,001 545,783  5,56,710 1976-77

1.Grass (other

than fodder) 10,200 "~59,422 17,666 1971-72

Quantity ction jp
(Qtls) 30w est

pProdu-
ction
year ‘com-
compared
to the
highest -

(6) (7)
. 1,82,655 2,82
87,976 0.20

79,151 32.37

7,56,011 3744
62,518 3.26
8,97,152 60.83

1,32,653 168

A

-

Scanned with CamScanner



L5

e . — o

7.9.
7 Arrears of royalty on M.F.P with collection agencies

A.Forest contractors

rules, when a forest contractor
and conditions of the contract
f the consideration money,
ted by the competent.

_ (i) As per
fails to abide by the terms
or defaults in payment O

his cqntract shall be termina
authority, and on such a termination of the contract,

the lot along with the forest produce left therein,
should be sold in re-auctions. If, the price so obtained
on resale falls short of the consideration money outstan-
ding, the difference should be realised from the original
contractor as arrears of land revenue by instituion of

certificate proceedings, if necessary.

eceived (June

1987) from all the

of the State dealing with M.F.P. |

ount of Rs.#3.90 lakhs is outstanding |
of which Rs.28.26

till the end of 1986-87, out
to arrears outstanding prior 10 1932-83 J

-

Information T

for recovery

lakhs relates
(exceeding 3 years).

(ji) In 1> out of the 27 divisions it was seen

s, ‘which were settled with the forest

that 109 M.F.P. lot ‘
during auction, were either quashed or
ment Or otherwise, and

contractors |
determined for default in pay .
were put’ to resale where either no bid or very low |

btained, resulting in a shortfall of Rs.4.87 1

ids were O
bi dicated below.

wise analysis is in

lakhs; the stage-
Number of Amount 2‘
Slbjo- S%8° cases (In lakhs of (.
- rupees ) O
L. Under certificate » |
cases 34 Ju {
2. Property statements not’
obtained sO far for which ;
certificate cases could " e E

not be institut

Scanned with CamScanner



116
Number of Amoy
.No. Stage nt
>l-No 8 cases ( In lakhs of
Fupees )
3, No reasons forthcoming
for non-resorting to
certificate proceedings 39 2.11
109 4.87

B.Government Undertakings

A sum of Rs.89.2 | lakhs was Outstanding with
three Government agencies j.e.(a) M/s.Orissa Forest
Corporation Limited (OFC) (b) M/s Similipal Forest
Development Corporation (S.F.D.C.) and M/s Tribal
Development Co-operative Corporation Limited (T.D.C.C.).

Out of this, a Sum of Rs.21.37 lakhs relates to periods
prior to 1982-83.

C.Other Co-operative Societies

Out of Rs.21.05 lakhs Outstanding, an amount
of Rs.20 lakhs js against Aska Multipurpose Co-operative
to 5 other Farmers'

Society and Rs. .05 lakhs relate
€S and three other

Multipurpqse Co-operative Societi
Co—operajuve Societies while the outstanding amount

relates to the Period prior to 1982-83,

7.9.8.  Loss of revenye d

ue to non-exploitation of
M.F.p items

52 M.F S/ and Juyne 1987 it was seen that

. r;))'.alt ltims Which were o4 in the Divisions earheg
Y Dbasis were _ S v

On account MOt sold in subsequent Y

very low bids being l‘e"lei"ecsi
S€asonal products, the crop
In the forest,

|

Scanned with CamScanner



117

Computed with reference to the annual sale
value obtained during the previous years, there was
a loss of Rs.l3.25 lakhs for non-sale/non-harvest of
the crops during the period 1975-76 to 1986-87.

Other points of interest

7.9.9 Poor working of the lease of myrobalan granted
to M/s Tribal Development Co-operative

Corporation Limited (T.D.C.C. Ltd.)

Consequent on cancellation (May 1983) of a
long term lease with a private agency, M/s T.D.C.C.
Ltd., was requested to take up this work in 4 (four),
divisions from the crop year [982-83 (October 1982 to
September 1983). Recommendations were made prescri-
bing that they should pay the same royalty and minimum
royalty as was stipulated in respect of the private
agency. Government granted the lease to M/s. T.D.C.C.
Ltd. in June 1983 in & (four) divisions (i.e. Nowrangpur,
Jeypore, Khariar and Rayagada) for one year, which
covered only 4 months of the season being available
and that too without fixation of any royalty but with
the condition that they should work out the same
on giving an undertaking to abide by the terms and
conditions  and pay the royalty/minimum royalty as
would be fixed by Government in consultation with the

Finance Department.

In June 1983, the T.D.C.C. intimated Government
that since the collection season (March and April) of
the crop was already over, they could neither take
delivery of the lots nor could collect any produce
during the 1982-83 lease year. They agreed 1o work out
the lease from 1983-84 onwards if royalty for the same
was fixed at Rs.> per quintal,since there was no market
for it in India. After cancelling (July 1983) the lease
for 1982-83, the views of the Chief Conservator of

Forests (C.C.F.) Orissa was called for, who in tum

Scanned with'Ca‘mScanner



118

obtained (July 1983) the views of Conservator of Rorests,
Koraput. An offer was received (July 1983) from a
private agency of Khariar and basing on this the Conser-
vator of Forest, Koraput recommended the rate of
Rs.11.00 per quintals. The Chief Conservator of Forests
did not accept- (July 1983) this rate and recommended
disposal of the minor forest produce "by public auction",
Government, however, agreed to settle the royalty at
the rate of Rs.1L.00 per quintal and granted (January
1984) lease in favour of M/s T.D.C.C. Ltd. for the years
1983-84 and 1984-85, without consulting the Finance
Department, as contemplated in their order while granting
the lease for the year 1982-83 which was - ultimately
cancelled. Though, the absence of a provision of minimum
royalty was pointed out by the Chief Conservator of
Forests, Orissa, who had recommended minimum royalties
of Rs.2.67 lakhs and Rs.2.94 lakhs for the years [983-84
and 1984-85, Government clarified during January 1985
that since they had already granted (January 1984)
lease on payment of royalty at the rate of Rs.11.00
per quintal on actual collection, only that should be

paid ‘and no condition for payment of minimum royalty
could be inserted.

Consequently, the full potential of the coupes
was not exploited by M/s T.D.C.C. Ltd, apparently

due to slackening of their efforts as may be seen from
the following.

Scanned with CamScanner



R

119
Name of the Estimated Quantity Quantity collected by T.D.C.C. Ltd.
Division potential collected during
quantity by a 1982-83 1983-84 1984-85 1985-86
private
company
during
1981-82
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) e

( In quintals )

1.Nowrangpur 35,000 6,659 No coll- 3,188 1,708 3,843

ection
2.])eypore 10,000 1,462 - do - No collection
3.Khariar 20,000 3,352 - do - 177 1,200 2,616
4.Rayagada 5,000 1,960 - do - 796 984 294

Though, this position was brought (August 1985
and September 1985) to the notice of Government
by Conservator of Forests, Koraput with a suggestion to
fix minimum royalty, Government had granted lease
for another 3 (three) years in continuation upto 1987-88
without fixation of any royalty. The C.C.F. however
basing on the royalty rate of Rs.ll per quintal for
1984-85 and on the principle of 10 per cent increase there-
on for each subsequent year had suggested (March 1987)
a royalty of Rs.13, Rs.l5 and Rs.l7 per quintal for
1984-85, 1985-86 and 1986-87 respectively. Decision
thereon is still awaited (June 1987). The poor perfor-
mance over the past three years was brought to the
notice (May 1987) of Government and Chief Conservator
of Forests recommended disposal of the stock by public
auction, final decision is yet to be taken (July 1987).

Computed with reference to the rates of minimum
royalty approved by Government for the private parties
revenue forgone by Government * for  non-collection

Ry e

Scanned with CamScanner



120

or low-collection of the produce during 198384 ta
1985-86 (3 years) worked out to Rs.7.07 lakhs gas shown
below.

Name of the  Minimum royalty payable on  Quantity collected and
DiviSion the basis of rates approved royalty paid as per rates
for private parties fixed/proposed by Chjef

Conservator of Forests
1983-84 1984-B5 1985-8B6 1983-84 1984-85 198;-—86

(1 (2) (3) (4) (5) (¢ (7)
Rupees Rupees Rupees

1Nowrangpur 1,33,500 1,46,850 1,61,540 Qtls. 3188 1708 3843
Rs.35068 Rs.18788 49,959

2.Jeypore 38,130 41,940 46,130 - NIL = - NIL - -NIL-

3.Khariar 76,300 83,930 92,320 Qtls. 177 1200 2616
Rs.1947 13200 34008

4.Rayagada 19,500 21,000 23,100 Qtls. 796 984 294

Rs.8756 10,824 3822

Revenue forgone compared with minimum royalty

1983-84 1984-~85 1985-B6 Total
Ripees Rupees Rupees Rupees
1. 98,432.00 1,28,062,00 1,11,581.00  3,38,075.00
2. 38,130M0 41,94000  46,130.00 1,26,200.00
3. 74,353.00 70,730.00 58,312.00 2,03,395.00
4. 10,344.00 10,176.00  19,278.00 39,798.00

2,21,259,00 2,50,908.00 2,35,301.00. 7,07,468.00

7.9.10  Exploitation of siali leaves in 1985786
season

Ip Nowrangpur Forest Division, the leas€ fo::y
collection of "Sigli leaves" falling under the broad ca':egg
'fibre and flosses' was granted (September 192}4) o)f,
Government to a forest contractor for a period hat
five years (1984-85 to 1988-89) with the condition !

4

]

1 -
Scanned with CamScanner



121

the lessee should establish a processing unit within
6 (six) months. Pending fixation of royalty, Govermnment |
ordered that the lessee should pay a provisional royalty |
of Rs._25,301 for 1984-85 lease year (October to Septem-
ber) with 10 per cent increase in each subsequent year.

The forest contractor paid the provisional royalty

of Rs.25,301 worked out the lease during 1984-85.
On I5th December 1985 he represented to Government
through Chief Conservatore of Forests to cancel his
lease for the unexpired period (1985-86 to 1988-89).
Though recommendation was made by Chief Conservator
of Forests, Orissa on 3lst December 1985 itself, Govern-
ment cancelled the lease on 18th February 1986 and
instructed the Chief Conservator of Forests to settle
the same with T.D.C.C. for 3 years from 19&5-86.
The T.D.C.C. refused (5th March 1986) to work out |
the lease for 1985-86, in view of expiry of a major *
" portion of the collection season (September to June).
They were however agreeable to work out the same
from 1986-87 onwards on payment of royalty on the
basis of actual collection. Thereafter the produce of
1985-86 was put to auction on 12th June 1986_} but

no bid was obtained.

Due to (a) belated surrendering of the lease by r
the forest contractor three months after begining of |
the collection season (b) time taken in cancellation f
of the lease by Government and delay in auction the
revenue forgone worked out to a sum of Rs.27,831.00
(Rs.25,30 1.00 + 10 per cent increase thereon) for 1985-86.

7.9.11 Delayed ratfication of a lease 1

m and other gums (falling under the
f gums and resins) of Kalahandj Division |
Id on 29th May 1984 for a three years'
obtained a highest bid of
Though the sale

Genduligu

broad category O
put to auction he
lease (1983-84 to 198 5-86),
Rs.80,000 from. a forest contractor.

Scanned with CamScanner



122

was recommended by the Chief Conservator of Forests
in July 1984, Government ratified the sale only in Marc
[585. The royalty amount was to be paid in two insta]-
ments, per lease year covering six months each apg
all in six instalments. The forest contractor

‘Or paid the
first  instalment (Rs.13,334 on [IIth April 1985 and
took delivery of the lot on I3th April 1985, But, in

view of the expiry of one year of the lease periog
by this time, the Divisional Forest Officer at the instance
of the Conservator of Forests demanded (April 1985)
payment of the entire consideration money of Rs.80,000
in 4 (four) equal instalments during the remaining lease
period of two years at the rate of Rs.20,000 payable
in April 1985, June 1985, October 1985 and January
1986. The forest contractor represented against this
and'Government extended the lease upto 30th September
1987 to compensate the loss of one lease year and
refixed the instalments with effect from May [985.
Despite this, the Divisional Forest Officer demanded

(in December 1985 and January 1986) from the forest
contractor the

payment of arrear royalty of Rs.33,332
(Rs.60,000 minus ~Rs.26,668 already paid) in respect
of instalments due up to October 1985 (3rd instalment)
and Rs.53,332 due up to January 1986, calculated on
4 (four) instalments basis, This was not paid by the
forest contractor in view of the Government order
issued in May 1985, whereupon the contract was deter-
mined by the Conservator of Forests in February 1986
at the risk and expense of the contractor. The crop)
was then put to resale for two years (1985-86 and 1986-87

On 23th March 1986 with no bid. On 30th April 1988
It was reauctio

ned and the highest bid was Obtamo
at Rs.13,500 but it was not sold; and lastly the croP
was sold for

st
one year (i.e. [986-87) on 7th Augu
1986 for Rs. 10,000 only. )

Thus, due to dela

ment
order ratifying the saje

Y in communication of Govern tion

s ta
and also due to non-implemen

Scanned with CamScanner



PR —

123

of the revised lease terms Government sustained 2a
loss of revenue to the tune of Rs.70,000 (Rs.80,000 -
10,000) for non-working of the produce during the three
lease years 1983-84, 1984-85 and 198 5-86.

7.9.12  Cancellation of a lease of Neem seeds
and Bana tulasi seeds

The lease for collection of neem seeds and

| Bana tulasi seeds of Kalahandi Forest Division was
granted (September 1984) by Government to @ Forest
Contractor for 5 years from Ist October 1984 to 30th
August 1987 with instructions to the Divisional Forest
Officer to allow him to work on realisation of necessary
security deposit and after obtaining an undertaking
from his to abide by the terms and conditions and to

pay royalty and minimum royalty as would be fixed

by Government later on. The Divisional Forest Officer

| fixed a security of Rs.8,000 for neem seeds and Rs.2,000
| for Bana Tulasi seeds. A sum of Rs.2,000 was only
id for Bana Tulast seeds and accordingly work order

for this seed only was issued.

et

1 Basing on the average of the last 3 (three) years
(198 1-82 to 1983-84) collection and revenue (1,868
quintals and Rs.22,936 per annum) and pre-grant offer
of Rs.50,000 received from a third party, the Divisional
Forest Officer had suggested (April 1985) a royalty
of Rs.50,000 for 1984-85 crop with 10 per cent increase in
each subsequent year, in respect of Neem Seeds.

As regards Bana Tulasi basing on a sale price of
Rs.45,626 obtained for three years (1981-82 to .1983—84)
in the neighbouring Khariar Division ( Bala Tulasi was not
previously exploited In this Div151_on) the Divisional
Forest Officer had suggested (April 1985) a royalty
of Rs. 15,225 for 1984-85 lease year with usual 10 percent

Scanned with CamScanner



124

increase for each subsequent year. In other words the
contractor was to pay Rs.3,05,255 on account of neem
seeds and Rs.92,948 on account of Bana Tulasi over the
period of 5 years ending 1938-89 season.

The Forest Contractor represented (April 198 5)
against this, stating that since the last 3 (three) years
revenue from neem seeds was Rs.23,000 only, he was
agreeable to pay that amount as minimum royalty ip
respect of neem seeds and a sum of Rs. 10,000 in respect
of Bana Tulasi during 1984-85; otherwise, his lease for
the above 2 crop years might be cancelled.

Taking all the factors into account, the Chief
Conservator of Forests recommended (October [985)
a minimum royalty of Rs.15,000 for neem seeds and
Rs. 10,000 for Bana Tulasi seeds for 1984-85 with 10
per cent increase on both in each subsequent year
suggesting (October 1985) inter-alia cancellation of the
lease for the year 1984-85 in view of the lack of interest
of the Forest Contractor, and settlement with T.D.C.C.
from the years 1985-86 to 1987-88. Accordingly Govern-
ment cancelled (March 1986) the lease of the above

two items and ordered settlement with T.D.C.C. Ltd.
from the year 1985-86.

The T.D.C.C. expressed (November 1985) their
unwillingness to work out the above 2 (two) items,
sequel to whieh, they were put to auction on 30th April
986 and were sold for Rs.5 1,000, in respect of neem
seeds, and at Rs.22,000,in respect of Bana Tulasi seeds for
a 3. (three) year lease period from 1985-86 to 1987-88-
Owing to non-acceptance of the offer of the Forest
Contractor and the eventual settlement at lower ratés
Goyemment suffered a loss of revenue of Rs.SO,OOO
during the years 1984-85 to 1987-88.

Scanned with CamScanner



B i

125

7.9.13 Non-working of M.F.P. items

~ The Aska Muli

Tikabali whi ultipurpose Co-operati i

Divisiol;i \d\:;f:nh wgrked 22 M.F.P. itemg ir:tgverthoFc;?gt,

1983 and Janugartr e previous year [1982-83 applied (June

o work out § y 198%4) to the Divisional Forest Officer
our new items and two unsold items of

the vy i
e year during [983-84. This was recommended (Sept-

em
Offti)ggr 1%(3;)3 sg]d March [984) by the Divisional Forest
of  royalty fe Conservator of Forests on payment
e D 0 35.0.35 lakh. Directions were sought
ether pending approval of the above the Societ
could be allowed to work out the crops. No directior)m,
was, however, received till the lease ye€ar expired on
3.0§h September 1984 pending .decision of higher autho-
rities. ‘The proposal was recommended to the Government
by Ch%ef Conservator of Forests, Orissa in November
(o8 (i.e. after expiry of the lease year), and it was
noticed that this has not been app roved so far (June 1987).

e to the rate of royalty
Divisional Forest Officer,
evenue 10 the tune of Rs.0.35
instructions by the competent
1983-84 alone.

with referenc

Computed
p by the

ed for this cro
was a loss of r
_issue of
of the year

p ropos
there
lakh for non
authority in respect

7.9.14 Non-disposal of M.F.P. lots -
r call notice issued In March

nse to a tende
i Bamra for disposal
n Badrama Range

1986 by the Divisional i
of 9 (nine) lots (4 in Bamra Range 3 In )
Kuchinda Range)s highest bids aggregating

(six) M.F.P. items were

and 2 in
which covered 6

Rs.78,522,
received. |
i ibili btaining @
Since, there was no p0551b111'ty of ©
better pric’e, and pilferag€ not belng rul(e:prﬁut,lgg'g
Officer recommen 192
o ut, this Wwas not ratified

Divisional .
their sale 10 the bidders.

>

e b ¢ 1

Scanned with CamScanner



126

by the Conservator of Forests on the ground that tpe
highest offers were less than the upset price of the
lots (Rs. 1,43,550). The lots were also not subsequent]y
put to auction or re-tendered for disposal within the
currency of the lease year up to 30th September 1986,
Since the M.F.P. items remained uncollected and undjs-
posed of during the year, Government sustained a Joss

of revenue to the tune of Rs.26,174 (one third of the
highest offers received for 3 (three) years.

The points noticed were brought to the notice

of Government in July 1987; their reply has not been
received (February [988).

Scanned with CamScanner



127

CHAPTER 8
STATE EXCISE

8.1 Results of Audit

A test check of the accounts of receipts in the
oﬁflces.of the Excise Commissioner and Supell‘)intendents
of Excise, conducted during the period from April 1986
to March 1987, revealed non-levy or short-levy of duty
and other losses of revenue, amounting to Rs.4.53 lakhs
in 38 cases, which may be broadly categorised as under :

Number Amount
of (In lakhs of

cases rupees)
. Losss of revenue due to
lication of lower
rate/short realization
of duty 12 1.52
2. Non-levy of duty on
guantity lost while In
transit within the State 6 0.31
3, Loss of revenue due to
other reasons 20 2.70
Total: 38 4.53
Some of the important cases are mentioned In
the succeeding paragraphs.
rectified

8.2 Loss of revenu€ due to excess wastage of
spirit
Under Board's Excise Rules, 1965, loss on wastage

of spirit, stored in a distillery, is allowable 'zq the e>;ter}t

f 1.5 per cent per ear. The distiller (licensee) 13
I o 1 d n excess of the above

liable to pay duty on wastage 1 : .
ves to the satisfaction of the Excise

limit, unless he pro i :
Commissioner that such excCess was due to accl ent or

other unavoidable causes.

Scanned with CamScanner



r . |

128

Mention was made in paragraph 7.2 of Atdit
Report (Revenue Receipts) for 1984-25 about eyces,
wastage of rectified spirit by a distiller of Jharsuguda
(District Sambalpur) for the year 1923-24 on which
excise duty was not charged. The same distiller haq
shown during 1984-85, a wastage of 605.3 London proof
litres of rectified spirit against permissible allowance
of 239.612 LPL (L5 per cent of 15,974.1 LPL). This
resulted in excess wastage of 365.683 LPL of spirit.
As there was nothing on record to establish that the
excess wastage was due to accident or other unavoidable
causes, duty amounting to Rs.0.22 lakh was chargeable
from the distiller, but was not charged.

On this being pointed out in audit (February 1926),
the Superintendent of Excise agreed (February 19%6)
to take action after examination of records of the

distillery. Further report has not been received (February
1988).

The case was reported to the Excise Commissioner
and Government in June [986; their replies have not
been received (February 1933).

8.3 Short demand of excise duty on medicinal preparation

) Under the Medicinal and Toilet Preparation (Excise
Duties) Act, 1955 and the Schedule of rates prescribed
thereunder, allopathic medicinal preparations containing
alcohol which are capable of being consumed as ordinary
alcoholic beverage and falling under the category of
restricted preparations are chargeable to excise duty
at the rate of 20 per cent ad valorem or Rs. 3.20 per litre
of pure alcohol, whichever-is higher.

A non-bonded pharmacy at Cuttack had manufa-
Cctured "Tincture Hemidesmi I.LP", a restricted preparation
consuming  15,666. 106 litres of pure alcohol during the

. —M
Scanned with CamScanner



129

l:s:ofat:rg;“Rl%z-SB to 1984-85. Duty was paid at
to " unreste s.6.60 per litre of pure alcohol, applicable
i l:lcted preparations. This was accepted by

e assessing offficer. The duty payable
of Rs.13.20 (being higher) per litre of
amounted to Rs.2.07 lakhs: the short realisation came

to Rs. .04 lakhs.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (July
198¢) the Excise Commissioner accepted (July 1987)
the factual position, and stated that the realisation
has been stayed on the ground that Government of

India have been moved through State Government,
seeking clarification In the matter. Further report

has not been received (February 1988)-

The matter was reported toO Government 1n October
1986, their reply has not been received (February 1988).

8.4 Non-payment of excise duty due. to non-accountal

of IMFL in bonded warehouse

Under the provisions of Board's Excise Rules,
1965, foreign liquor tO be stored for sale-to-trade,
shall be transported in bulk under the cover of a pass
from a distillery ofr bonded werehouse direct to the

or store room. Duty shall be assessed
proof strength as ascertained from
th before the liquor s sold. The
ce Act, 1915 provides that in
of any provision © Act/Rule,

ontravention !
t and also fine

the licensee€ is liable tO ‘imprisonmen
upto Rs.2,000. ’
distirct, scrutiny of records of
e foreign liquor (IMFL) bonded
d that he imported (October 1984)
IMFL from his sister bonded

Scanned with CamScanner



130

warehouse at Cuttack. The licensee sold the same straight
away without accounting the quantity on his books
of accounts. The duty evaded on the IMFL amounted
to Rs.19,440. Besides this, the penalty was also leviable.

On the omission being pointed out in audit (Feb-
ruary 1986), the Superintendent of Excise stated (February
1986) that the entire excise duty had been recovered
from the licensee. However, the reply is silent about
penalty leviable. Further reply has not been received
(February 1988).

The matter was reported to Government in June
1986; their reply has not been received (February 1988).

8.5 Non-recovery of differential cost price of Ganja
from the licensees

Under the Board's Excise Rules, 1965, the Commi-
ssioner of Excise fixes the issue price of Ganja when issued
from the Central Warehouse and thereafter the Collector
of the District fixes the cost price of the particular
crop of Ganja to be realised from the retail licensees of
the District, when that crop of Ganjais issued from
the District Warehouse, after receipt from Central
Warehouse.

It was noticed, in the District Excise Office,
Puri that during the year 1985-86, the District Warel}ouse
issued a quantity of 2660.335 Kgs. of Ganja to the licen-
sees from the crop of [984-85. Though, the issue price
of that product was revised from Rs.89.30 to Rs. 100.22
provisionally and was finally determined at Rs. _105?1
per Kg., the differential cost amounting to Rs._O.lB lak
worked out at the final stage was not realised from
the retail vendors till June ]986.

On this being pointed out in audit (June 19863(;
the Superintendent of Excise agreed (June 1986)

Scanned with CamScanner



R T ==

131

realise the amount from the licensees. Report on recovery
has not been received (February 19883).

The matter was reported to Government in Septem-

ber 1986; their reply has not been received (February
1988).

8.6 Non-payment of consideration money in advance

Under the Board's Excise Rules the successful
bidders for liquor vends are required to deposit two
months' consideration money in advance at the stage
of auction itself, and pay each month's instalment
commencing from Ist April to 3Ist January of the
following year, in advance, on the basis of provisional
settlement made by the Collector. The advance deposit
for two months is adjusted towards monthly instalments
due for the last two months i.e., February and March
of the following year. Since Government reserves the
right to confirm /the provisional settlement made by
the Collector, the advance deposit made becomes refun-
dable if Government, for any reason, does not confirm
the provisional settlement.

Although the provisional settlement had been
confirmed and licences were issued, licensees had not
paid the monthly dues in advance as required. The
licensees in Cuttack district made payment, one month
in arrear, except in one case, where the delay was
more than two months involving a sum of Rs.0.]] lakh.
Delay in payment beyond two months and less than
six months was noticed in 259 cases involving in a
sum of Rs.9.15 lakhs which covered Puri, Dhenkanal,
Koraput and Ganjam districts. It was, however, noticed
that the department took no action to ensure timely
payments in the absence of any provision in the ryles
for charging interest on overdue instalments.

Scanned with CamScanner



132

The foregoing were brought to the notice of
Government in July 1987; their reply has not been
received (October 1987).

CHAPTER 9

ENTERTAINMENTS TAX

9.1 Short payment of surcharge

Under the provisions of Orissa Entertainments
Tax Act, 946 (as amended from I7th September [985)
surcharge at the rate of Re.0.75, Rs.L05 and Rs. L35,
when payment for admission (excluding entertainment
tax) is upto Rs. L350, exceeding Rs. .50 but not exceeding
Rs.2.50 and exceeding Rs.2.50 respectively, is payable
in respect of every payment of admission to the enter-

tainment in 'specified cities'.

In Sambalpur 1 Circle, the proprietors of two
show houses located in a specified city paid surcharge
during the period 2Ist September 1985 to 15th October
1985 at the rate of Re.0.60 and Re.0.90 (admission
rates excluding entertainemnt tax being within Rs. 1.50
and between Rs.l.55 and Rs.2.50 respectively), while
the correct rate of surcharge payable in these cases
was Re.0.75 and Rs.L05 respectively. The payment
of surcharge at lower rates had resulted in 2 short
payment of Rs.0. 2 lakh.

On this being pointed out in audit (January 193_7)s
the Assessing Officer agreed (February 1987) to examiné
the cases. Further report has not been received (February
1988).

Scanned with CamScanner



133

The matter was reported to Government in June
1987; their reply has not

been received (February 1988).

¢ BHUBANESWAR ( KANWAL NATH )
‘ The Accountant General (Audit)-II
Orissa
Countersigned
T-N. thatuw el
NEW DELHI ( T.N. CHATURVEDI )
The Comptroller and Auditor General of
India

OGP—MP-XIl (A, G.) 1—1,200—25-5-.1988

Scanned with CamScanner



COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL
OF INDIA, 1987

Printed at Orissa Government Press, Cuttack-10
-

v

Scanned with CamScannef




